-~ Digital Video Camera
O NV-DAIR
S Ll
.- - Operating Instructions -~~~

Before attempting to connect, operate or adjust
this product, please read these instructions
complataly,

VQT7655

Basic | -
Operations | -

3|

Advanced § -
Operations

30~

Options/ }
Editing

54~

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

62~

Index

84~




Dear Customer,we would like to take this opportunity to thank you for purchasing this Panasonic
Movie Camera.
Please read these Operating Instructions carefully and keep them handy for future
reference.

Information for Your Safety

If & new plug is to be fitted, please follow the
WARNING wiring code described below.

To reduce the risk of fire or shock If in any doubt, please consult a qualified
hazard and annoying interference, use electrician.

only the recommended accessories and

do not expose this equipment to rain or B IMPORTANT

moisture. The wires in this mains lead are coloured in
Do not remove the cover (or back); there accordance with the following code:

are no user serviceable parts inside. Blue:  Neutral

Refer servicing to qualified service L ?rown:z I‘-IVG L o
personnel. As e colours of ing wires in ine mains isaa

of this appliance may not correspend with

Movie Camera

*The rating plate is on the bottom side of
the Movie Camera.

AC Adapior

e The rating plate is on the bottom side of
the AC Adaptor.

e As this AC Adaptor geis hot during use,

operate it in a well-ventilated place; do not

use it in a tight enclosure.

Caution for AC Mains
Lead

For your safety, please read the following
text carefully.

This appllance is supplled with a moulded

three- pln mains plug for yOui 58 ety and
convenience.
A b-ampere fuse is fitied in this plug.

Should the fuse need to be replaced, please

ensiie that the replacement fuse has a
rating of 5 amperes and it is approved by
ASTA or BS] to B51362.

Check jor the ASTA mark 4g) or the BSI

Illdﬂ( ‘f/ on l.ll(:-‘ UUUy Ul u]e lube

lf the plug contains a removable fuse cover,

you must ensure that it is refitted when the
fuse is replaced.

If you lose the fuse cover, the plug must not

be used until a replacement cover is
obtained.

A replacement fuse cover can be purchased

jrom your local Panasonic Dealer.
IF THE FITTED MOULDED PLUG IS

UNSUITABLE FOR THE SOCKET OUTLET

iN YOUR HOME, THE FUSE SHOULD BE

REMOVED AND THE PLUG CUT OFF AND

DISPOSED OF SAFELY.

THERE IS A DANGER OF SEVERE
ELECTRICAL SHOCK iF THE CUT OFF
PLUG IS INSERTED INTO A 13-AMPERE
SOCKET.

the coloured markings identifying the
terminals in your plug, proceed as follows:

The wire which is coloured BLUE must be
connected to the terminal in the plug which
is marked with the letter N or coloured
BLACK.

The wire which is coloured BROWN must be
connected to the terminal in the plug which
is marked with the letter L or coloured RED.

Under no circumstances should sither of
these wires be connected to the earth
terminal of the three pin plug, marked with
the letter E or the Earth Symbol —L-

M Before Use
Remove the Connector Cover as follows

iHow fo repiace ihe Fuse
Remove the Fuse Cover with a

bl |

screwdriver.

g\::

Cover




Check List for the Standard Accessories . ..
Controls and Functions .................. 4

The 3 Types of Power Supply . ............ 6
1) Supplying Power from an AC Mains

Scokel L. 5
2)Supplying Power from the Cigarette Lighter

Soketinacar ........ ... . .. 6
3)Supplying Power with the Battery......... 8
;nserhng theCasselle........ ... ot 10
@LPMode............ i i1
Using the Viewfinder .................... i2
Using the LCD Moniter. .. ...t 12
Recording (Filming) . -....... .o oot 14
Checking If the Picture Is Recorded . . .... ... 16
Recording Backlit Scenes ................ 16
Recording Yourself ...................... 18
Focusing on the Subject Manually .. ........ i8
Enlarging Your Subject or Widening the

Recording Angle .. . .. .. .. .. ... ....... 20
Using the Movie Camera as a Digital Still

Camera . ...... ... i i 20
Recording in the Cinema Mode . ... ........ 22

Recording with Minimised Camera Shaks ... 22
Viewing the Just Recorded Scenes on the

Movie Camera ............... ... ..., 24
@ Adustingthe Volume .................. 24
Searching for a Scene that You Want to

PlayBack ........ ... it 24
Playing Back in Siow Motion .............. 26
Playing Back Still Pictures and Advancing

ThemOnebyOne..................... 26
Playing Backona TV .................... 28
AfferUse .. ... oo i 28

Viewing Recorded Scenes During Recording

Pause ...... ... . i 30
Searching for the End of the Recorded Part on

aCassetle......... .. ... ... 30
Searching for the Beginning of Becorded

Scenes Marked with Index Signal ........ 32
Starting to Record with Gradually Appearing

Picture and Sound .................... 34
|_1|u|||3 the | lc:uuluuly of a Scene with Gradua”y

Disappearing Picture and Sound ......... 34
Recording in Special Situations............ 36
Recording with Special Effects. ............ 38
Recording with Natural Golouis............ 42
Adjusting the White Balance Manually .. .... 42
Adjusting the Shutter Speed Manually. . ... .. 44
Adjusting the Tris (F Number} I‘v‘lanual]y ...... 44
Playing Back with .:.pema. Effects.......... 46
Adding New Sound on a Recorded

Casselte ....... .. .. .. ... .. ... ... 48
Remots Controller . 50

Copyin onto an 8-VHS (or VHS) Cassetie . . . 54
Copying with the Help of an Editing

Controller .......... ... i, 56
Using the Movie Camera with a Video

Printer ....... o i 58
Using the Movie Camera with a Computer ... 80
Optional Accessornies ...........oovvnenn. 61

stng the Menu Screen '

Menu Functions . .......................
Settingthe Dateand Time ................ 68
CautionsforUse. ........ ..., 70
GleSSary ..o i e et 74
Indications on the LCD Monitor/in the

Viewfinder . ... i 78
Specifications ... .. ... o i il 81
Before Requesting Service

{Problems & Solutions) . ................ 82
IndeX ..o e e e 34

Check List for the Standard Accessories

[ AC Adaptor Set AV Cable (VJA1028) )
______ ﬁ,%ﬁg?ggr S (S\;yfoee%gable
VIR Headphone Conversion Adaptor
...... AC Mains Gable - (VFA0292)
______ DG Input Cable ...... Shoulder Strap (VFC2905)
......... (VJMOSS) e / . -++.... Remote Controller
. Battery Pack N (VEQ2141)
(VSB0393) Q- Button-Type Battery
{CR2025)
e\When purchasing an additional AC Adaptor, . -
order .rgode! nun?ber VW-AD7E. P {:} ...... Cleaning Tissus (VFC1792)
eFor purchasing additional Batlery Packs, see
\_ the list of optional accessories on p. 61. )

Basic Operations

Advanced Operations

Options/Editing

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

Ihdex

W



Controls and Functions

For more details, see the pages indicated in brackets.

L

@ 5top Button [M] (p. 24)/ (D Recording Start/Stop Butten (p. 14)
Fade Button [FADE] (p. 34
L 1(p- 34) () Power Switch [POWER] (p. 12, 14)

Pause Button [11] (p. 26
24 (] (p. 26) (D Casselte Compartment Lock Button [A LOCK]
© Recording Check Button [[S]] (p. 16) (. 10)
Rewind/Review Buiton [«d] (p. 24)/ {® crip Belt
Reverse Search Bution [-SEARCH] (p. 30
eve L 1(p- 30) You can adjust the Grip Belt to the size of your

@ Backlight Butten [BLC] (p. 18)/ hand.
Piay Bution [»] (p. 24}

© Fast Forward/Cue Button [»>] (p. 24)/
Forward Search Button [SEARCH+] (p. 30)

@ Mode Selector Switch [PROGRAMME AE]
(0. 14,18, 36, 42, 44)

@ Menu Buiton [MENU] (p. 62)
© Multi-Function Dial [PUSH] (p. 24, 27, 44, 62)
© LCD Monitor (p. 12) @ Zoom Lever [W/T] (p. 20)
@ Speaker (p. 24) @) Photoshot Button [PHOTOSHOT] {p. 20)

(P Battery Holder (p. 8) @ Eyecup
€ Viewfinder (p. 12)

B Condancation Qencar Slat In 713 @ LCD Monitor Open Bution [PUSH OPEN] (P- 12)
& Lehqensalion senser Siet g, 1)

Through this slot, the Movie Camera detects ¢D Shoulder Strap Holders (p. 73)
condensation. Do not cover this slot with your o
fingers, etc. and take care that it does not get @ Cassetie Compartment (p. 10)

clogged with dirt. ¢} Cassette Compartment Window (p. 10)
¢D Cassette Eject Lever [4 EJECT] (p. 10)

Open the Grip Bek
Cover and adjust
the length of the
Grip Beit.

(P Eyepiece Corrector Knab {p. 12)

(D) VCR (Playback) Mode/Camera (Recording) Mode
Button {(and Lamps) (p. 14, 24)

(D Battery Eject Bution [BATTERY EJECT] (p. 9)



EDNG

When using the Shoe remove the Shoe Cover
by sliding it in the dlrectlon of the arrow.

&) Accessory Shoe
To attach the Stereo Zoom Microphons
{optional), etc.

€D Disital Still Picture Terminal
MIGITAL STIL1 PICTIIRET in. BN
[DIGITAL STILL PICTURE] {p. 60)
@ s-Video Output Socket [S-VIDEQ OUT]
(-» 28, 54, b6, 57, 58)

€0 NC Innut Sankat MNC IMT 7
&0 DC Input Socke N} {

€ Support Leg (p. 24)

€D Tripod Receptacle
T it tha MAvia Mamars An an nantinnal
LW UL LIS IVIVYIG wdl D1 o) Qg UHUUJIQI
tripod

€] Focus Button [FOCUS] (p. 18)

LR Whitm Ralanan Dotiae TW DT in AO)

w WIS UaQaliec uLivil Y. ‘I.l- )

€D Recording Lamp {p. 15)

@ Lens

@ Edit Socket [EDIT@] (p. 56, 57, 58)

D Audio-Video Output Socket [AV OUT]
(p. 28 54 55 57)

l‘v‘lowe Camera s built-in speaker is turned off.

LD PAlneAnbhAna Cmlrad TRALNT
w I'IIUIUPK[\JIIW TUURGL 1YW

To connect an external microphone or audio

equipment. {(Connecting to this socket

deactivaies the built-in microphone.)

Socket: M3-type

Impedance: Less than 4.7 kehm

Type: Stereo _
{When connecting a mono
mlcrophone no sound is
recorded on the ight
channel.)

Sensitivity: Approx. —70 dBV

Power Source

for Micronhonae:  Not available

(D Microphone (built-in, stereo)
¢ Focus Ring (p. 18)
B Lens Cap (p. 13, 29, 42)

€D White Balance Sensor (p. 75)/
Remote Control Sensor (p. 52)

€D DV Terminal (i.LINK) [#]
To output digital signals.
Connect it to digital video equipment.
“I.LINK” is the name of the conneclor in
accordance with the International Standard
JEEE1394-1995.
“#” is the logo marked on products conforming
WJIh the “i.LINK” specifications.
Inputting digital signals into this Movie Camera
is not possible.

Basic Operations



AC Adaptor

N
AC Mains Cable

DC Input Cable

[ Title

Procedure

es of Power Supply
1) AC Adaptor {supplied) to supply power frem an AC
mains socket

The 3 Typ

Cigarette Ligiiter Sacket -
' 3) Battery (supplied} (p. 8}

1) Supplying Power from an AC Mains Socket

2) Car Adaptor Cord {optional ; to supply power from a

Connect the piug of the DC
Input Cable to the [DC IN]
Socket on the Movie
Camera.

Socketina Car
i The use of ihe ba{ RQEPEOF Cord {V V- t\l—\li: opucnal;
together with the AC Adapior makes it possible o -
supply pewer fo thé Movie Camera in a car for :
aeco:d;ng and playback it also aflows charglng the -
Movie Camera’s Batlery.

2} Supp[ylng Power from the Crgarette nghter :

Start the engine and then plug the Car Battery
Charger into the Cigarette Lighter Socket.

Car Adaptor Cord

DC Input Cable




Remarks, eic.

Connect the other plug Connect the other
of the DC Input Cable to end of the AC
the [DC OQUT] Socket on Mains Cable to an

ﬁ

the AC Adaptor.

AC mains sociei.

Connect the AC Mains
Cabie to ithe AC
Adaptor.

eBefore disconnecting the AC Mams Cab&e set {he

- [POWER] Switch to [OFFL

c]f you use the Mowe Camera for a [ong ttme, it

N\
Connect the DC Input Cable.

e After use, be sure to disconnect the Car Adaptor

-Cord from the Clgarette Lighter Socket.
sBe sure to siart the car éngine before you connect -

thé Car Adaptor Cord, otherwise the fuse may blow.

& Alsa read the operatmg znsirucnons of ihe Car
Adap’for Card. - . : :

Basic Dperations



r

Title

Procedure

3) Supplylng Power with the Battery :
Before use, ful[y charge the Battery :

Do not connect the Mo\ne
Camera during chargmg sz]

Using the Charge Confirmation Marker

You-can use this marker to eas;ly distinguish between
charged and discharged Batteries.

For example, slide the knob so that the red dot {0} is
visible aﬂer the chargfng is completed- :

(

Marker

Place the Battery on the
AC Adaptor and slide it

horizontally until it
stops.

2

Connect the AC Mains
Cable io the AC Adaptor
and an AC mains
socket.

Slide the Viewfinder

| backward to its fully

extended position and
then tili it upward.

Insert the Battery into
the Batiery Holder on
the Movie Camera and
slide it downward until it
locks with a click.




Battery No.
Supplied

CGR-D120 (optional)
CGP-D210 (optional)
CGR-D220 (optional)
CGP-D320 (opticnal)
CGR-D815 (optional)

use.

above.,

*
L ]
[ ]
L]
[ ]
L]
-
L4
L]
*
-
L]

( Charging Time and Maximum Time for Continuous Recording

Charging Time
60 min.
80 min.
110 min.
120 min.
195 min.
320 min.

#|f you do not use the Battery for a long lime, please read *Precautions for Storage” (p. 72).

: Max. Continuous Recording Time
. 70 min. {60min.)
: 70 min. {60min.}
: 120 min. (105min.}
* 150 min. (130min.)
: 255 min. (220min.)
480 min. (420min.}

(The times shown in the above chart are approximations. The figures in parentheses show the
recording time when using the LCD Monitor.)
The times listed above for your information indicate the duration of recording performed at an ambient

temperature of 20°C and 60% relative humidity. The charging time may be longer when you charge the
Battery at higher or lower temperature.
e During use and charging, the Battery becomes warm. The Movie Camera, too, becomss warm during

eWhen you repeatedly stop and restart recording, the recording time per Battery is shorter than listed

Remarks, elc.

3

When all three Charge
Lamps on the AC
Adaptor are lit,
charging is finished.
The Charge Lamps
[50%], [80%)] and [100%)]
flash and then remain it
one after another.
These lamps indicate
the approximate
charging condition
reached.

4

Remove the Battery
by sliding itin the
opposite direction of

Step 1.

®Also disconnect the
AC Mains Cable.

',Whéh the Charge Lamps Flash as Wérnihg o

“occurred in the Battery or the AC Adaptor.. For details,

Charging Two Batteries

If you attach two Batteries to the AC Adaptor, they

will be charged one after the other.

To charge, follow above Steps 1 - 3.

#Charging starts from Battery 1.

# At this time, the Charge Lamps for Battery 2
show the remaining charge in the Battery 2. (If
the remaining charge is less than 50%, no

Charge Lamp is lit.)

[[1 %5 e 25 B ﬁog

: 'Hemovmg the Baﬁery from the Mowe Camera

- #Be careful not {o drop the- Battery by accident.. - -
~eBefore removing the Battery, set the {POWEH; Sw;tch

if the ambient femperatureis extremely fowor -~
extremoly high, the Charge Lamps on the AC: Adapfor
flash. They alse flash when some malfunction has

read “When the Charge Lamps on the AC Adaptor -
Flash ag Wamlng (p 72) o

Y i
T T
‘Z\ﬁk‘l 50 :'5-@5 1009 w

While pressing the [BA’!TEF{Y EJECT} ijﬂOFf shde the
Battery upward to remove it. :

io [GFH

Basic Operations |



10

r Title Procedure
Inserting the Casseite 1 2
. ' Slide the [4 EJECT] Insert the cassette.
Lever { upward io insert ihe casseiie with its
open the Cassetie window in position €.

Compartment.

Ejecting the Cassette

olf the Movie Camera is supplied with power, the '

Almat frimatine 1l Aamaraia withand fBomines Aan the
UJULI JUi e vl UPUIQLG VYILEILUL LUy il Lt

Movie Camera.




p
@ LP Mode

The desired recording speed can be selected
with [REC SPEED] on the [CAMERA MENU2]
Menu.

pUbaIUIB
as long as in the

Sy L
recordmg time is 1.5 times
SP Mode.

Recording in the LP mode doss not deteriorate

the picture guailily. However, ih& playback

picture may contain mosaic-like patierns and

certain functions may be restricted.

® Ags the recording irack width in the LP Mode is
smaiier than ihe head widih, recording new
sound onto an already recorded cassette

- picture may not be played back correcily:

e]n the following cases, mosaic-like paiterns
may appear in the playback picture, or the

*When a cassette recorded in the LP Made
on this Movie Camera is playsd back of
other digital video equipment.

*When a cassetle recorded in the LP Mode
on other digital video equipment is played
back on this Movie Camera.

*When a cassetie recorded in the LP Mode
on this Movie Camera is played back on
digital video equipment not featuring the LP
iiode.

«In the Slow Motion or Still Advance Playback

(audio dubbing) (p. 48) is not possible.

Mode. (p. 26)
*When using the Camera Search Function.

(p. 30)

Close the Cassette Compariment and press the
A LOCK] Button to lock the Cassette
Compartment.

- right direction and then push it in until i stops. -
" #When you insért a cassette onto which you have

-sWhen you insert a new GaSoette rnwmci the tape io

When opening or closing the Cassette

Compartment, push down the Grip Beit so that it

does not obstruct the opening and closling of th

Cassette Compartment.

eOtherwise the Grip Belt may prevent the
Cassette Compartment from opening
compieteiy, or it may get caught under the
Cassette Gompartment Cover and prevent it
from closing properly.

[+ 4]

'Pré\ienﬁng Accidental Erasure of Recordings

Remarks, eic. ]
eWhen inserting the cassetfe, make sure it faces in the

recorded hafors, uge the Camerz Search Fin mr\ﬁnn

(p: 30)io search for the position from wh:ch you: want B
to-continue recordmgr . )

-the hnmnnmn hafnrn efnrhnn fn rl:r‘nﬂ‘l

pemng the cassette s arasure pr’eVehﬁoh siider @ .
(Suamg i m :ne GIEBC[IDH BT IHB ;'D!{\!I:j d.lEUW} pre\zemsi
recording. To record again, clese the erasure
prever;trcr( slider (slide itin the direction uf the {RECi
afrow} :

Basic Operations

11



Eyepiece Corrector Knob

i Title Procedure

Using the Viewfinder . 1 2

Before using the Viewfindsr, adjust i to your eyesaght
so that the indications in the Viewfinder are clear and | Set the [POWER] Swiich | Slide the Viewfinder

easy io reae}* - : o . io [ON]. backward compietely
o and then {ilt it upward.
lDue to- [;mrtaﬁons in producnon fechnology, there .- The Viewfinder can be
may be sometmy br;ght or dark spofs onthe titted upward by up to
Viewfinder, nawever, these are not recorded on iﬁé ) approximateiy 90°.
tape Coa

‘Using the LCD Monitor ~ 1
It is also possible to record while viewing the’ picture.
op ihe opened LCD Monitor. - . o ) Set the [POWER] Switch | Push the [PUSH OPEN]
: - to [ON]. Bution and turn out the
: Re!at:onshtp between \Fewﬂnder and LCD ' LCD Monitor
KMonitor : S approximately 90° in the
Opening the LCD Monitor fums off ihe Vlewfmder o direction of the arrow.
Clasing the LCD Momtor furns 1he Vzewfmder en The Viewfinder turns off.
again. - . .
However, turning. the LCB Momtor forward also turns ‘
on the Vsewﬁnc{er agam (p ?8) ’ ' w
- 200
eDue to ]lmltanons in nroduction technology, there - )ng a6
mav be some iiny bnahf or dark spois on the LCD , N 31

' hawever these are not recorded on the tape

12



(" Handling the Lens Cap w

Before you start recording, remove the Lens Cap.

You can hook the removed Lens Cap onto the
Grip Belt,

When not actually recording, always aitach the
Lens Cap to the Lens to protect it.

Remarks, etc.

.

3

Adjust by sliding the Eyepiece Corrector Knob.
It is also possible to adjust the brighiness of the
Viewfinder with the item [LCD/EVF SET] on the

[CAMERA MENUS3] Menu or [VCR MENUZ2] Menu.

12:30:45
16.30.1988

4

12:30:45
15.10.1998

*The angle of the Viewfinder can be adjusted upward. -

However, be sure o slide the Viewfinder backward
untfl |t stops, before turning it upward ’

r

Adjust the angle of the LCD Monitor according
to the desired recording angle.

The LCD Monitor rotates upward a maximum of
180° and downwaid a maximum of 307 from iis
normal vertical position. Trying to forcefully rotate
it beyond this range could seriously damage the
Movie Camera.

it is also possible 1o adjust the colour saturation
and brightness of the LCD Monitor with the item
[LCD/EVF SET] on the [CAMERA MENU3] Menu
or [VCR MENUQ] Menu.

Closmg the LCD Monitor

‘Push the LCD Monftor close until the TPUSH DPENI .

Button focks with a click.

- : — —

~d,
W

Basic Operations



14

[ Title

Procedure

Recording (Filming) -
‘When the Mode Selector Switch is set to {AUTO] you
can simply tuin on the Movie Camera and press the
Start/Stop Butfon-to start recording, and the focus and
' white balance are adjusted automatically. - ,
«Depending on the fight source and récording
- sifuation, corréct automatic focusing andg white
" balance adjustment may not be possible. In such
-cases, adjust them manuaﬂy
Focus: P. 18 '

White Balance: p. 42

Mode Selector Switch

~ ' A

. i J

Set the [POWER] Switch
to JON].

The [CAMERA] Lamp
lights.

S,

Oz0z
VCR "1©AMERA

ol p
\'\v"‘}

2

Press the Start/Stop
Button.

Recording staris.

The [RECCRD]
Indication appears briefly
and then changes to
[REC].




- .
Selecting Other Menu ltems
(MENU2 / MENU3).
1 Press the [MENU] Button. 4 Turn the [PUSH] Dial to select
~ The [CAMERA MENU1] Menu appears. - lhe [MENU3]
£ Turn the [PUSH] Dial to select v Press the [PUSH] Diai.
the [MENUZ2] The [CAMERA MENU3] Menu appears.
3 Press the [PUSH] Dial. 6 __ Press the [MENU] Button to exit the
The [CAMERA MENU2] Menu appears.” Menu.
[ CAMERA MENUZ | Ml oiueRA MEWLS ]
SIHEUA wOEF ~E:OR%AL SR GHT
EFFECT1 »OFF S5HTR EFFECTI»OFF LCD!EVF SET PFOFF
RES SPEEDYSP I lReer Duaanal
EFFEGT2 SOFF —| Winp cUT wGFF —+| c.REsET  woFE
D.zoomM »3dx DATE/TIMEWOFF SCEHEIHDEX»2R0UR
. DISPLAY PCOUHTZIA AEE LAMP »OFF
O5TH mmm- o FYES ——--  =TES 2552K5325°:§:§ .
R R RD o T BT ECoT w0 ediY ]
A

3

To pause recording:
Press the Start/Stop
Button again.

The [PAUSE] lndlcatlon
appears.

4

To finish recording:

Set the [POWER]
Switch to [OFF].

Remarks, etc.

iﬂli you leave the Movie Cameta in the Recarding

Pause Mode for more than 6 minutes; it -
automattcally switches off to protect the tape and

¥ o hnt
A= V1o 3 IOUI Vo MaLLe

-from this condition, set he [POWER] Switch to”
[OFF] and then to [ON] agam .

ST G § W

Recorqu Lampi{Tally Lamp) ) ’

The Recording Lamp lights during: uecordmg to let the -
people in front of the Movie Camera know that -
recording is being performed. . -

If you set [REC LAMP] or the: {CAMERA MENUS}
wenu to [OFF], the Recording Lamp does not light.

fars noawar Ta rogumse runnrrﬁnn

Recording Lamp

- - ~

]

Basic Operations

15



[ Title

Procedure

-Checking If the Prcture Is
Recorded -

:lnnr‘grdlnnf‘!-rn ry -

[ ISy

To p1ay back the final féw seconds of the last recorded
sceng in the Recording Pause Mode. : :

Press the Recording Check Buiton [[S]] € briefly in
the Recording Pause Mode.

The [CHK] Indication € appears.

After checking, the Movie Camera retums to the
Recording Pause Mode.

pp-
HOUYAS—

S

! Recordmg Backlit Scenes

(Backlight Compensation)
Ta prevent the backilt subject from bemg recorded
very dark.

- {Backight rﬁcans that the 1|ght falls on the sub;ect from

 behind, i.e. the subject is-between the lfuh{ source and
the Iu‘lovre Camera ) ; .

16

1

Keep the Backlight Button [BLC] pressed.

The backlight is being compensated as long as you
keep the Button pressed, and the subject is recorded
more brightly. (The picture brightens up as a whole.)

@K—’

Returning to Normal Recording
Release the Backlight Button [BLC].




- Remarks, eic.

1

- For Recording Check; the Mavie Camera must be in
the same mode (SPor LP} as used for recording, -
othewise the playback picture is distorted.

Basic Operations

17



7

Title

Procedure

Recording Yourself
{Recording with the LCD Momtor Facing

Forward)

This makes it possnbre o 1ecord yourself while vxewmg
the picture on the LCD Monitor or to show the persons
in front of the I‘\/‘Iowe Camera the pxctuxe being

recorded.

Open the LCD Monitor and turn it so that it faces
forward (iens side).

Focusmg on the Subject
Manualhs

(Manual Focus)
This makes it possible to adjuat the focus manuaily for

ubjects and recordmg situations for which automattc

IUbUbillg I“: EIUL p|eubu,

PO,
/1

{//\7&

Set the Mode Selector
Switch to [MNL].
The [MNL] Indication

)

EJ

s *

Turning the Focus Ring
makes the [MF]
Indication {Manual
Focus Mode) @ appear.

18




(

Mirror Mode

i you set [SELFSHOOT] on the [CAMERA MENU3]
Menu to [MIRRORY], the picture displayed on the LCD
Monitor is reversed liked a mirror-image. When
recording yourself with the LCD Monitor facing
forward, the picture as it is being recorded might icok
unusual. )

We usually look at ourselves in the mirror and,
although the image we see there Is actually reversed
right and left, it feels more natural because we are
used to jt. This Movie Camera features the Mirror
Mode which displays the picture as a mirror-image.
However, even if you have selected the Mirror Mode,
the picture is recorded in the normal way.

Remarks, elc.

N

Opening the LCD Monitor automatically turns off the
Viewfinder. However, when you turn the LGD
Monitor forward, the picture alsc appears in the
Viewfinder.

This lets you aim the Movie Camera and view the
picture in the Viewfinder, while the persons in from
of the Movie camera can check the picture on the

Vi s el iy

A
L\JLJ ]VIUIillUl LY 1SVWIUTTTY.

#in the Mirror Modé, only 1he foltowmg md:cahons are

displayed.
& Recording -
@I Becording Pause

e Remaining Battery Power

i When the General Wammnglarm Incincaﬁon [JI]]

amnanre B tha T MY Manitne harbarard on that yreos
appodis, N NS Lo MOTHION Catuwala 50 wad you

can confirm the actuat Warning/Alarm Indication.

|y

Returning to the
Automatic Focusing
Mode

Press the [FOCUS]
Button to make the [MF]
Indication disappear
0. Or, sst the Mode
Selector Switch to

3

Turn the Focus Ring
on the Lens to adjust
the focus.

[AUTOQ].
-
FOCUS ¢ S5\
i e
—6

Hint for Manual Focus Adjustment. . :

oif you adjust the focus in the wide-angle settmg, ihe
subject may go out of focus when yoit eniarge it.
Therefore, enlarge the subject @ before you adjust.

you zoom out @.

the focus, so that the picture remains focused when -

Basic Operations

19



w (0000
FHOTOSHOT@

Title

Procedure

Enlarging Your Subject or
Widening the Recordmg Angle

- l7nnm|nﬂ /Oy li\

Recordmg close- ups of your subjects and recordirig

wide-angle shots adds special effects to your videos.

1

To record a wider view (Zooming-out)

Push the [W/iT] Zoom Lever toward [W].

To enlarge your subject (Zooming-in):

Push the [W/T] Zoom Lever toward [T]-

¢The Zoom Magnification Indication appears for a few

seconds.

w ([0 +

Using the Movie Camera asa.

'nrrnfal Sl f‘amnrg

(Photoshot)
With this function, you can record still plctures with
_ aeund for apprommately 7 seconds each, '

ii"b tuilbllut! I:: bUEth:lllK::llL tUE U)\d]llpls IUL })I lul S
that yau want to print on & Video Printer. '

20

1

Press the [PHOTOSHOT] Button. (This function can

be used during recording, too.)

The Movie Camera records a still picture for

approximately 7 seconds and then switches over to

the Recording Pause Mode.

#The image on the LCD Monitor or in the Viewfinder
also stands still.

PHOTOSHOT @
»”

Ny A\




Remarks, efc.

Enlarging Your Subjects Even More

(Digital Zooming)

If you set [EFFECT1] on the [CAMERA MENU1] Menu

to [ @) & ZOOM] or [ZOOM], it is possible to further

enlarge the subject.

For the item [D.ZOOM] on the {CAMERA MENU1]

Menu, you can select either [34x] or [200X] as the

maximum zoom magnification.

The [D.ZOCM] Indication appears.

#34x: Digital zooming up to 34X.

#200x: Digital zooming up to 200X.

eUp to 17X, the zooming is done optically.

eThe higher the Digital Zoom Magnification is, the
Jower is the picture quality.

«The further you push the PW/TT Zoom Lever foward
[W] or [T}, the faster the: zoOmmg speed becomes.
«During recording, the zooming speed 5 Iower than

during recording pause. :

¥ Recording Exira Close-up Shoi_s of Small
Subjects (Macro Close-up Function)

When the zoom magnification is 1, the Movie -

Camera can focus on subjects dowry to a distance of -

approximately 5 mm between lens and subject. This -
allows recording very smalf subjecis such as insecis.

sWhen you have zoamed to the tele setling, precise
focusing i only possibleon Sr}b]ects ne closer than
i, 5 metres. . :

If you set [SHTR EFFECT] on the [CAMERA

MENU2] Menu to [ON], the screen blinks briefly and

a simulated shuiter click scund ¢an be heard when

you press the [PHOTOSHQOT] Buttan. This

audiovisual effect js also recorded.

Continuous Photoshot

If you set [SHTR EFFECT] on the [CAMERA

MENU2] Menu to [ON] and keep the [PHOTOSHOT]

Button pressed (sither in the Recording Pause

Mode or during recording)}, the Movie Camera

automatically records still pictures successively at

intervals of approximately 0.7 second until you

release the butfon.

®0One more siill picture may be recorded
release the [PHOTCGSHOT] Button.

e As the still pictures recorded in the Continuous
Photoshot Mode are not marked with photoshot

v sl Anmmat o lamadas airer

ll ldcl\ bllUI 1aLa,y Ll lUy’ wct gL bc; [1W e (AN § Uy Ualug l.l [C
Photoshot Index Search Function and printed with
the Auto Print Function.

sWith the still pictures that you Rave recorded in the
Photoshot Made, you can do the’fbnowing' o
“»Index Search {p. 32}
{However, searching for the plctme(s} ;’ecerded at
the beginning of the {ape may not be possxble )
«Automatic printing (p. 59) -

& The visual shutter effect and click sounci may oceur

with slight defay after recordmg of the stilt plc’fure has
staried.} :
o The picture quahty detenmates shghﬂy

N
~l

Basic Operations



22

D) SPLAY

RETUPW

OEED or= wan
SHTR EFFECTP®»OFF

RES SPEED®S?

AUDID REC™1 2hit

WiND CUT BOFF
DATE/TIUNErOFF
»COUHRTER

»
PRESS MENU TO EKIT

e YES

D. 200K

MENUZ

CAMERA MENUY
EFFECT1

OFF wEi&zcon
2008 WIPE hIX
STROBE SAIHU?P
EFFECT2 POFF

»3d4x

> - YES

PRESS MENU 70 EXIT

[ Title

Procedure

 Recording in the Cinema Mode
(Cinema Node) :

This mode lets you record in ihe cinema-like v.nde-
screen mrmat

1

Select the [MENUZ2] on
the [CAMERA MENU1]
Menu. (p. 15)

_  SHUTTERRS

(€2
\‘ VoLING

2

Turn the [PUSH] Dial to
select [CINEMA].

“D

A )

Recordmg thh Mmlmfsed

Camera Shake
{Super Image Stablhzer} ]

I t'ecordmg situations whers shakmg of the Movie
Camera i3 likely to happen, for example when you
have zaomed i oh a-distant su lhmr—f or whean s
record while walkmg, you can use this func’non fo
stabilize the image.-

i case of very strong camera shake it may not be

,r}n"elhlc to stahilize the p:r\inrn

1

Press the [MENU]
Button.

The [CAMERA MENU1]
appears.

2

Turn the [PUSH] Dial to
select [EFFECT11.




Remarks, eic.

3

Press the [PUSH] Dial to
select [ON].

Black bars appear at the
top and hottom on the
screen.

SENTER'RS
A

)

\ Y

> “ouen

£

3

Press the [PUSH] Dial to
select [ & & ZOOM] or

[&]

4

Press the [IMENU]

Buiton to exit the Menu.

HENY

Cancelfmg the Clrzema Mode

in the Cinema Mode, black bars appear at the fop
and bottom of the LCD Monitor and the Vsewﬁnder
Screen.

AEATTE A RACTR 1t BA . £o
Set [CINEMA] on Th: {unlvu:nr\ WILINUZ] MBI t0

[OFF]

Press the [MENU]
Buiton to exit the
Menu.

The f .’71 Indication

appears.

- In a dimly lit place, the Supet Image Stahilizer

Functlon may not work. In th}s case, the Ew]
lliUIbclllUH lldbile
sUnder fluorescent lamps, the plcture bnghmess-.
may fluctuaia and.the colours may be unnatural.
-Aﬁer-image dlstomcn ‘may occur. T
s\Whisi you use a tipod, we recommend that you -
turn the Super Image- Stabilizer Function off.” )

Can‘cellmg the Super image Stabmzer Funcﬁon
Sst {EFE‘EU! |] on tha gumvn:ril-\ IViI:NUL{ menu ID

[OFF}

Basic Operations




24

ﬁ.Adjusting the Volume

~

Keep the [PUSH] Dial € pressed until the [VOLUME]
Indication @ appears. Then, turn the [PUSH] Dial to
adjust the volume. After adjusting, press the [PUSH]
Dial to make the [VOLUME] Indication disappear.

To adjust the volume with the Remote Controller,
press the [T] or [W] Buiton to make the [VOLUME]
Indication appear. You can then increase the volume
by pressing the [T] Button or decrease it by pressing
the [W] Buiton. A few seconds aiter finishing the

adjustment, the [VOLUME] Indication disappears.

VOLUME(~ )l -~ - - (+H————

N /

__:fw:: o

e T
CARIERA

\@’

[ Title

Procedure

Vtewmg the Just Recorded
' Scenes on the Mewe Camera
!Dlnuhanl{\

You can pfay back recolded scenss nght after '
*recordmg

L BRI A Crvmmsmmed | rore Foum :nnir,{-ﬂ;‘l=ﬁil!
- Uall!g ll lc QUFF E R I-l:& (A% ;3 Eaay (351 i3 {8
" Playback

Extending the Suppati Leg from the underside of the
Movie Camera makes it easier to view the playchk
pIQ[u[e on the LCD IVJ.ODIIO[

Press the
[VCR/CAMERA] Button
so that the [VCR] Lamp
lights.

2

Press the Rewind

Bution [(«] to rewind

the tape.

eRewind the tape to the
point where the
recording started.

>3
HOuvEs—

' Wnnf fo Dlml Rnr-l(

Searchmg fora Scene that You 7

Cue Playback

Keep the Cus Bution

rbbT nrnnenri durin
= Gunng

playback

Review Playback

Keep the Review Bution
I'“'I nraccod rh nﬂng

FIooSGu LU

playback

w2

HOHVYS —|




\.

(Search Lock Function

For longer Cue or Review Playback, press the

Cue Button [»] or the Review Button [<d] only

briefly. As this locks the search function, you do

not need to keep the button pressed for a long

ume.

*To resume normal playback, press the Play
Button [ ].

¢|n Cue and Beview Playback, pictures with fast-
moving subjects may coniain mosaic-itke
patterns.

Hyper Check Function

&|i you press the Fasi-forward Button [»] during
fast-forwarding of the tape or the Rewind Button
[ during rewinding of the tape, Cue
Playback or Review Playback continues for as
long as you keep the Button pressed.

e At the beginning and end of Cue Playback or
Review Playback, some momentary picture
distortion may occur.

(Making the

Date/Time Indication Appear o
This Movie Camera R
automatically records the date : S

and time, however not directly in

the picture but as part of the sub }

code (p. 76). N

To make the Date/Time Tie
Indication appear, set [DATE/ 200000 7
TIME] on the [CAMERA MENUZ2] 15.10.1998 _

Menu or [VCR MENU1] Menu to 1
the desired setting. -

15.10.1998

-

3 |4

Remarks, elc.

Press the Play Bution To stop playback:

[»] to start playback. Press the Stop Button
[m].
%o

—
Iz
]

e[l
| |

oif the tape reaches:the bedinning durlng rewmdmg, gf

autamaﬂcally s’[ops

Basic Operations

25



( "~ Title

Procedure

Playing Back in Slow Motton
(Slow Mot:on Playback) -

1

Press the Play Bution
L g

2

Press the Slow
Motion/Still Advance
Buiton [«1] or [i-] on the
Remote Controller.

Advancing Them One by One .

{Still PIaybackIStlll ‘Advance Playback}
You can freezs the action during playback and
advance the still pictures one by one.

26

Pléyihg' Back Still Pictures and

1

Press the Play Buiton
L gl !

Press the Pause Buiton
[

The playback picture
stops in the Stilt
Playback Mode.




—
Using the Jog Dial (Jog Playback) W

By turning the Jog Dial ((PUSH] Dial) on the Movie
Camera in the Stil! Playback Moede, you can advance
the still pictures one by one in forward or reverse

forward

SHUTTERSAS

1‘ f B

reverse

j
Remarks, elc.

Pressing the [«1] Button
starts slow motion
playback in reverse
direction, and pressing
the I Buttion staris slow
metion playback in
forward direction.

Resuming Normat
Playback

Press the Play Button

i1
gl

Playback continues
with normal speed.

-«During slow motion playback in reverse direction, the

- Scenes recorded in the SP Mode are played back at

“Time Code Indication may not be accurate.

nhnrnvumni-nlw T/Rﬂn of tha nnrm::! anged.
ApPIoXims

Scenes recorded in the LP Mode are pfayed back at )
approxamately 1!3{(;‘ of the normal speed :

3

Press the Slow
Motion/Still Advance
Button [«t] or [i+] on the
Remote Controller,

Resuming Normal

Playback

Drnanm tlamn Diaw AN
F1Soo LI 1Hiay puLluil
>l

Playback continues
with normal speed.

byirame in teverse dirsction. Pressmg the {I»} Button

- sEach préss ofthe {4!} Bufton advances o the next sﬁl}
- picture i m reverse direction. Each press of the [ie] -

Pressing the {«1] Button advances the stilt pictureframe

P Y e TaTaTa) e ey et
ﬂUVﬂllUCD LEIE DEHI FIULU!'_ llalllﬁ Uy ll Ql[lc lll lUI wcuu -

direction.

EHLIUII Clu\lﬂlibh:v lU (hﬁ Hlai\l. DUIT g.m.-tuu: Il] fUIWaLU
direction. Keeping either button pressed  ~
continuously advances the still picture frame by
frame unﬁ you re ease the buﬂon
Mode for more than 6 mlnutes it switches- overto the
-Stap Mode o protect the v1deo neads agamst .
etcesswe wear. :

s During Still Advance rlayu.:u,n, the Tims Code’
Indication may not be accurate:

Basic Operations

27



AV Cable

@‘@ S-Video Cable

| ——— S
=2t

UL Adapior

28

& "
Title Procedure
Playing Backona TV
‘By connecting the Movie Camera to a TV, you can
watch playback of the recarded scenes on the TV Connect the [AV OUT] Socket on the Movie
screen. ' ' ' ' Camera with the Video and Audio Input Sockets
onthe TV.
{ Use the AV Cable and the 21-pin Adaptor to
connect to the TV. If your TV is equipped with an
S-Video Socket, also connect the S-Video Cable.
When using the S-Video Cable to watch playback
on the TV, use the AC Adaptor to supply power to
the Movie Gamera, as the S-Video Cable and ihe
Battery cannot be connected at the same time.
‘Affer Use 1 2
o ' Take out the cassette. Set the [POWER]
(p. 10) Switch to [OFF].
.




Headphones

cannot be adjusted.

(
Listening to the Playback Sound via

If you want to use headphones to listen to the
playback sound, connect them 1o the supplied
Headphone Conversion Adapicr and then connect
the Headphone Conversion Adapior to the [AV
OUT] Socket on the Movie Camera. n this case, no
sound (including beep and shuiter click sounds) is
reproduced from the Movie Camera’s built-in
speaker, and the volume of the playback sound

e ~
Making the Indications Appear on the TV

Screen

Press the [0SD] Bution €) on the Remote

Controller.

The On-Screen Indications also appear on the

TV screen.

Remarks, elc.

) ©

h

T,
)

- #Before connecling, Ium off both the Mowe Camera

andthe TV.
s{f a casselte recorded with copyright protectlon signal

Few nlcntari harnle tho soroan hasamwicno hlosl Moz mse
15 Liayel $3aik, Wig siisen DECCMES TialK. mCWever,

scenes recorded with this Movie CGamera do not
contain a copyright protection sigral.

Close the LCD Monitor.

Remove the Battery
and retract the
Viewfinder. (p. 9)

[ BATl'_zh’

1 protect it

Attaching the Lens Cap - .
After use, aftach the supplied Lens Cap fo the Lens o

Basic Operations

29



30

EFFELT »OEF
EFFEET SELECT
»OFF

SEARCH *»3HOTO

12bit AUBIGKSTI
DATE/TIME MOFF
HMENU 2 | S ES

- Y
PRESS MERU TO EXIT

[ Title

Procedure

Viewing Recorded Scenes
During Recording Pause

(e amars Saarnhl
Ul QUEIC O T al Uiy

You can view recorded scenes when the Movis
Camera is in the Recording Pause Mode.

The Camera Search Function is convenient to search
for a scene from which you want lo start recording a

new scene with smooth scene-fo-scene transition.

Keep the Reverse Search Buiton [-SEARCH]
or the Forward Search Button [SEARCH+]
pressed for more than 1 second.

Pressing the [-SEARCH] Bution plays back the
picture in reverse direction.

Pressing the [SEARCH+] Bution plays back the
picture in forward direction.

| )
HouvaS—,
S,

{Blank Search)

-With the Blank Search Function, you can quickly locate
ihe end of the recorded part on a casseite (ar a blank
part belween recordings).

|
<] >
Searching for the End of the 1 2
Recorded Part on a Casselie B e
- Press the Press the [MENU]

[VCR/CAMERA] Button Bution.
so that the [VCR] Lamp | The [VCR MENU1] Menu

liahis annears
Lighis, apnhears.

vEA™ CAMERA

oS D)
Ve~ >




~\
Remarks, efc.

2

Starting to Record from
the Desired Poslition:
Release the pressed
Search Button.

The Movie Camera is in
the Recording Pause
Mode.

3

Press the Start/Stop
Button to start
recording.

The Movie Camera starts
recording a new scene
with smooth scene-io-
scene transition.

& the Camera Search Mode, the picture may contain
mosaic-like pafterns. Howaver, this is a phenomenon
particular to digital video and completely normal.

&lf the thr‘nrr]mn Qn;\nd Maode {SP/L D\ of tha o aviong
and the new tecmdmg are dtfferem the playback
picture may be distorted. : .

Turn the [PUSH] Dial to
select [BLANK
SEARCH].

FHUTIERIRS

(G5

Press the [PUSH] Dial
to select [ON].
Approximately 1 second
hefore the and of the last
recorded sceng, the
Movie Camera switches
over to the Still Playback

- «li there is no blank part on a cassette, the Movie

Camera stops af the-end of the fape.

e\When the Blank Search has finished, you can press
the {[VCRICAMERA] Button so that the [CAMERA]
Lamp lights, and then start recording. The new scene
is recorded with a smooth transition from the last to.

Hhm
i i IEW OLJU?IC

Advanced Operations

31



~

Title

Procedure

Searching for the Beginning
of Recorded Scenes Marked

with Index Signal

{Index Search)

n Searching for Photoshot Pictures
{Pholoshot Index Search}

®Press the [VOR/CAMERA} Button on the Movie
Camera so that the [VCR] Lamp lights.

*Sat [SEARCH] on the [VCR MENIH] Menu to
[PHOTOL

Photoshot Index Search
in Forward Direction
Press the Index Buiton
[»»1] on the Remoie
Controller.

INGEX

3

i}
{

@
o

Pholoshot Index Search
in Reverse Direciion
Press the Index Button
[l«] on the Remote
Controller.

W Searching for the Beginning of Recorded
Scenes (Scene Index Search) :

- #Press the [VCR/CAMERA] Button on the ovie

" Camera so that the [VCR] Lamp lights.
&S3pt [SEARCH] on the {VCR MENU1] Menu to
[SCENEL ,

Scene Index Search in
Forward Direction
Fress the index Bution
[»»1] on the Bemote
Controller.

Scene Index Search in
Reverse Direction
Press ihe index Buiton
[} on the Remote
Controller.




f. Index Search
To allow easy searching for desired scenes, this
Movie Camera automatically records index signals
during recording as follows:
© Photoshot Index Signal
To search for still pictures recorded in the
Photoshot Mode (p. 20) and to use for automatic
printing (p 59).
A photoshot index signal is automatically
recorded every time you record a still picture in
the Photoshot Mode.
However, in the Continuous Photoshot Mode
{p. 21}, no pholoshot index signais are recorded.

6 Scene Index Signal

To search for the beginning of recorded

scenes.

A scene index signal is automatically recorded

in the following cases:

s VV] l=lJ yUI..I :Il.cll L lUbU
cassette.

e According to the setting of [SCENEINDEX] on
the [CAMERA MENU3] Menu:

TALIMI DT Am hmAday ainmal in samasalasd seglsso
fciJun). Al INGexX sighal is reCorGea wneii

recording is restarted after a
lapse of more than 2 hours.

An index signal js recorded when
recording is restaried after the
date has changed since the last
recording.

[DAY]:

{While an index signal is
being recorded, the
[INDEX] Indication flashes
for a few seconds.)

INDEX

_/

Remarks, efc.

]

e At every prass of the corresponding button, the tape
is fast-forwarded or rewound to the next siill picture
recorded in the Photoshot Mode.

After reaching the next still nicture, the still nicture is
played back continually, however the sound only
for approximately 4 seconds. (If you leave the

Movie Gamera in the Still Playback Mode for more
than 68 minutes, it switchas over to the ann Modea to

protect the vtdeo heads against excessive wear)

¢ The Photoshot index Search may not work correctly
for still pictures recorded near the beginning of the
tape.

®As no photoshot inday Signa!s are recordad for otilf -

picmres recorded in the Continuous Photoshot
Mode (p. 21), the Pholoshot Index Search Function

cannot be used {o search for these still-pictures.
alf you knnn the fl“'l or rbh.ﬂ Button prncesr& for

mere fhan 2 seccmcfs the intro Sedrch Function is
activated and it plays back all still pictures recorded
in the Photeshot Mode on the cassette one after
another for g few geconds each,

(To cancel the Infro Search Functaon press the Play
Bution [»] or the Stop Button [ml )

e\When you brieiiy press the corresponding button
once, the [S1] Indication appears and the search for

the neyt acena marked with an
(54 H=RH an

i 5

After the Scene Index Search has started, every
time you press the button, the indication changes
successively from [S2] to [S8], and the beginning of

tha enana ~rarraanandina t
UIC SUGIIT LUNTopUUILY 1V LIS STISuULS

located.
After reaching the desired scene, playback starts
automaﬂcally

indey sional g

arte
HH stars.

n tha enlanted nnmher ia
UOTIANIOST 19

fAY ma QA o Inday Caarnh in <Fn rarard or

[T 1) u LIIIJU, UUGI IU HIGGOA UUGI‘UII JEY PR YY QLI
reverse direction is possible up to the ninth scene
marked with index signal from the present tape

position.)

83

oif the interval between two sceng index signals is
less than 1 minuts, the Scene Index Search may

nnt u:nrl: nnrrnnﬂ\r
WL WOt COLrEtu

s The Scene Index Search may not work correctly for
scernies recorded near the beginning of the tape.

#if yot keep the [« or [s-»i] Button pressed for.

more than 2 seconds, the Inlrs Search Function is
activated and it plays back the beginning of all
sceries marked with an index sigral on the casselie
one after another for a few seconds each.

.

T Al o bafra Camesbc T '~ d
Ly \.ICIIIUCF kR 3 1~ IHLI\J QUGIE\.:II i ul l\JIl‘J“ plcaa uic

Butiton {#} or the Stop Buiton {M].}

D
gy

Advanced Operations

33



( Title

Procedure

Starting to Record with
Gradually Appearing Pn::ture

‘and Sound

(Fading in} -

Fading-in lets you make the picture and sound appear
gradually from & black screen at the beginning of a
scens. '

With the Movie Camera
in ithe Recording Pause
Mode, keep the Fade
Bution [FADE] pressed.
The picture gradually
disappears.

2

When the picture has
completely
disappeared, press the
Siart/Stop Button to
start recording.

PRl

=

ELE)
20
LEE
20

Fading-out lets you make the picture and sound
disappear gradually ,r info a bfack screen at the end of a
scene.

@

\ o
N
Ending the Recording of a 1 2
Scene with Gradually o . o itk
. e e - i uring recording, keep er the picture has
Dfsappear ng P ’_Ctur e and the Fade Bution [FADE] { completely
Sound pressed. disappeared, press the
{Fading Gui) The picture gradually Start/Stop Button to
disappears. stop recordmg

The Movie Camera is in

the Recording Pause
Made




Remarks, elc.

3

Approximately

3 seconds after the
recording has started,
release the Fade Button
[FADE].

The picture gradually
appears again.

I

7

3

Release the Fade
Button [FADE].

\ =
| |

/”’]"

Advanced Operations

35



[ Title Procedure

Recording in Special Situations 1

{Programme AE)
This function fefs you select Automatic Exposure Set the Mode Selector
settings oplimized for special recording situations. Switch to the desired

mode ([ ¥, ], [&% ] or
[1D-

ey,
p i
'y
g
ST # B

[ ¥ ] Sporis Mode

To record scenes with % Speris
fast-moving subjects such : g
as sports scenes.

[ sa% ] Portrait Mode

To make subjecis stand
out sharply from the
background.

[§ ] Low Light Mode
To record dark scenes
more brightly




Remarks, eic.

Cancelling the
Programme AE

EFunetinn
aculn

Set the Mode Selector
Switch to [AUTO].

Sporis Mode

sWhen playing back scenes recorded in the Sports
‘Mode, you ¢an enjoy slow motion and stilt playback
of very c;hm’n imagas with fine detsils.

oAvcnd recordmg under fluorescent, mercury-vapour
or nafrium famps in this mode, as the colour and the
brightness of the playback picture might fluctuate.

eWhan mnnrdmn thmr*fﬂ lit h\.t strong llnhtq ar \nm‘h
much fight :eﬂectton the playback plcture may
cotdain vertical streaks of light. :

¢'When the scene is not sufficiently it; the | W}

indication flachas,

L LB L0 £ {0 1

~ eWhen using this mode for recording indoors, the

playback picture may flicker.-

Oit is nof possible to use the Sports Mode | W, ]
together with the Gain-up Mode [GAINUPL

Portrait Mode
sWhen using this mode for recordlng ihdoors, the

- n|:uh5m|r le‘hll‘c may flinkea
HICKET.

Oit {s not pcss;ble to use the Portrait Mode [ g 3 %] .
together with the Gain-up Mode EGAINUP]

IV

&t may not be possible 16 sufficiently:brighten up
extremely dark scenes.

ol lgh{- liﬂnrln

Advanced Operations

37



38

|SEE ECEi

EFFECT2
L.ZCGM

MEHNU2

CAMERA MENUY |

PRESS MENLU TO EXIT

»25F ifezoom I
2323 wlem X
STROBE GAINUP

»OFF

»34x

| A

YES

[ Title

Procedure

Recording with Special E ffects
(Digital Effects)

There are 8 different modes- ava;lab!e for adding
special digital picture effects.

1

Press the [MENU]
Button.

The [CAMERA MENU1]
appears.

2

Turn thg LP_QSJj] Dial to

select [EFFECT1] or
[EFFECTZ2].

SHITTERRS

<5)

¥\J

YCLMECG

Digital Effects 1 [EFFECT1]
@ Wipe Mode [WIPE]

It gradually replaces a picture of the last
previously recorded scene with the picture of
the new scene, like drawing the curtain. For

details, (p. 40)
® Mix Mode [MIX]

It gradually fades out the picture of the Jast
nreviously recorded scene while fading in the

picture of the new scene.

© Sirobe Mode [STROBE]

For details, (p. 40)

It records the pictures with a stroboscope-like

effect,

@ Gain-up Mode [GAINUP]
It electronically brightens up the picture.
In this mode, adjust the focus manualiy.




~

Press the [PUSH] Dial to
select the desired
digital effect.

Press the [MENU]

eThe picture now has
the selected digital
effect. However, the
effect of the Wipe
Function and the Mix
Function only become
visible when actually
recording in the
respective mode.
(p. 40)

SFUTIERT3

f%

Button to exit the Menu.

Digital Effecis 2 [EFFECTZ2]
@ Negative/Positive Mode [NEGA]
The recorded piciures have reversed colours
similar to photographic negatives.

Conin MaAda ICEDIAT
ucpla WIS Db 1)

Scenes are recorded with a brown tint similar to
the colour of old photographs.

®

Q Black & White Mode [BIW]
Thep plul.ulc is recorded in black and white.

© Solarisation Mode [SOLARI]
The picture is recorded with an effect similar to
a painting.

~ Remarks, elc.

off you have set [EFFECT1] on the {CAMERA MENU1]
Menu to [GAINUF], you need fo adjust the {focus
manually; however, adjusiing the shutter speed and
seieciing a witite balance mode are noi possibie.

e[f you have set [EFFECTZ2] on the {[CAMERA MENU1]
Menu ta [B/W] or [SEPIA], changing the selected
white balance mode is not possible.

_eit is not possibie to use the Sporis Mode [ ¥ -] or the

Porirait Mede [ g4 ] together with the Gain-up Mode
[GAINUPT . - '
Canceliing the Dlgltal Effect

Set [EFFECT1] or [EFFECT2} ont the {CAMERA
MENU1] Menu to [OFF].

Advanced Operations

39



40

B
i
—

1 e
e

; |
- ﬁEl

©:
AR
0

!
N

EFFECT2
D.Z00N

MENU2

RHEESeay »OFT &
ZJ0M WIPE
STRAD3E GAIHUP

»OFF

»34x
| SR

PRESS MENU TO EXIT

X

YES

[ Title

Procedure

Recording with Special Effects
(Digital Effecis) {Continued)

B Wipe Mode

It gradually replaces a still piciure of the last recorded
scene with the moving picture of the new scene, like
drawing a curtain. '

1

Set [EFFECT 1] onthe

[CAMERA MENU1]
Menu to [WIPE] and exit
the Menu. (p. 38)

The [WIPE] Indication
appears.

2

Press the Start/Siop
Bution io siari
recording.

The normal recording
stails.

The {MIX] Indication
appeais.

M=U

=
AED
IOLUOE
B Mix Mode
It gradually fades oul a still picture of the last recorded 1 2
seene while fading in the moving picture of the new '
scene. Set [EFFECT 1] on the Press the Start/Stop
[CAMERA MENU1] Button to start
Menu to [MIX] and exit recording.
the Menu. (p. 38) The normal recording

starts.




Remarks, efc.

3

Press the Start/Stop
Bution io pause
recording.

The last picture is stored
in memory.

The [WIPE] Indication
changes to [z}

4

Press the Start/Stop
Bution to start
recording again.

The last picture of the
previous scene is
gradually replaced by
the new scene.

Press the Start/Stop
Bution to pause
recording.

The last picture is stored
in memory.

The [MIX] Indication
changes to [[E4].

Press the Start/Stop
Button to start
recording again.

The last picture
gradually fades out while
the new scene fades in.

o o
7
B

a3
oo

( D<o

g 00

-,

=

Advanced Operations

41



42

o

£ ( ws T
(2] )

. \.
e f;" N ED)
) ©-48..

\. S

f | Title -Procedure
Recording with Natural Co[ours 1 2
{White Balance)

This Movie Camera automatscally adjusts the white
balance to ensure that the pictures are recorded with
naturat colours. For certain {ypes of subjects-and
jighting conditions, however, this Auto White Balance
Adjustment Modé may nof be able to ensure naturat
colours {p: 75). In these cases, you can select either
one of the 3 preset modes explained below {indoor,
outdoor, or the Jast manually adjusted white balance
setting}, or you can manuaily adjust the while batance.

The modps change in the following order:

@ indoor Mode {r ecordmg under incandescent iamp)
(%)

@ Outdoor Mode {33)

@ Last mak*iually adjusted Whils

& Auvtoma

chay

alaince setting (nf4)

o Whits Q-—l:nnz ﬁrl it .nnf {nn lnrhr'nflnn\

Set the Mode Selector
Switch to [MNL].

The [MNL] Indication
appears.

Zoy

Pnog,
P,
e
N T
s’
p
o
L

Press the White
Balance Button [W.B]
to select the desired
mode ([-4], [ or
(=4

Ad;ustmg the Whtte Balance
Manually

AmaEEa e

Use the Mamfai White Balance Ad]ustment Mode for -
all types of lighting outfside the range @ {p. 75}, as the

Autc White Balance Adjustment Mode can only ensure
natiiral colours for the hmcq of lmhfmﬁ wdhm that

lighting, we recommend that you adjust the white
balance manually {or each new scens:

rangs. For oplimum results under almost any typss of

1

Attach the Lens Cap
and zoom in until the
entire screen becomes
whiie.

e

Set the Mode Selector
Switch to [MNL].

The [MNL] Indication
appears.




Returning to the Auto
White Balance
Adjustment Mode
Press the {W.B] Button
repeatedly until none of
the White Balance Mode
Indications {[-5<], [,
[am4]) are displayed any
more. Or, set the Mode
Selector Switch to
TAUTOL

y ™
Remarks, efc.

olf you have set [EFFECT 1] an the;'[CAMEHA MENU1]
iMenu to {GAINUP] or you have set [EFFECT2} o
ISEPIA] or [BW], ms rot possible fo select a whlte

halan~rs mn
saiance mooe.

*To change the white halance mode the Mowe
Caimiera must be set within the oplical zoom range-
(1= —17x}. [f you try to adjust it in the digital zoom
range, the {®4] Indication flashes.

Keep the [W.B] Buiton
pressed uniil the [ 8]
Indication stops

flaghing and remalns lit.

W3

Returning to the Auto
White Balance
Adjustment Mode
Press the [W.B] Button
repeatedly until the

N1 Indication
R =t

disappears. Cr, set the
Mode Selector Switch to
[AUTOL.

EE

WB

Pl
e,
=T A

_ﬂf you have set [EFFECTi] oh the {CAMERA MENLH]

_ the Movie Cainera is set within the UpHCdl Z00in .

*The Manual White Balance Adjustment is now
finished. If you want o use this seiling again later on,
for example after having used Auatomatic White
Balance Adjustiment, you can recall it by pressing the
[W.B] Button 3 times. (}n thzs casé, the [p® A] Indication
flashesy

sWhenthei in=i4l muiCﬁTlGﬁ remaing .%asumg uude'f

weak illumination, the Manual White Balance |
Adjustment cannot be set manually.

wu:uu LU 1\31‘\1&{U Fj, af yUU HCLVU bt:\. lCFl'E\..rl &_{ E‘J.
_ [SEPIA] or [BAW, itis niot poss;ble to adjust the white.
batance.

OAdjusﬂng the white: balance is onIy poss:bEe when

range (1x — 17>¢). If you fry 1o adjust it in'the digital -
zoom range. the {x¥4] indication flashes.

|

Advanced Operations

43



44

To achieve speciat creative sffects or to cope with
special fighting situations or fast-action scenes, you
can adjust the shutier manually.

Set the Mode Selector
Switch to [MMNLL

The [MNL] and the
Shutier Speed Indications

annaar tanathar
LppCa Yol e .

=Y

P
& T
= .
T s
\ i

MNL
»1/50
MNL
1/50
»F2.4
[ Title Procedure |
Adjusting the Shutter Speed
Manually 1

Turn the [PUSH] Dial to
adjust the shutter speed.
You can change between
the Shutter Speed
Indication and the Iris (F
Number) Indication by
repeatedly pressing ihe
[PUSH] Dial.

ZHITERTEIS

fra
(

HOLUOS

Adjusting the Iris (F Number)

NAor lﬁ”ll -
- HE T

To achieve spec:;al creative effects or 1o cope with
special lighting situations, you can adjust the Iris {F
number} manually.

stlanually adjusting the shutter speed afier
“performing manual iris adjustirient changes the iris
back to automatic adjustment
IHEfETOTE if you want to aGJ'US{ DOIR the shuiier
speed and iris manually, be sure to adjust the
shutter speed first.

1

]

Set the Mode Selector
Switch to [MINL].

The [MNL] and the
Shutter Speed indications
appear together.

2

A—

Press the [PUSH] Dial .
The [ F] Indication
appears.

You can change
between the Iris {F
Number) Indication and
the Shutter Speed
Indication by repeatediy
pressing the [PUSH]
Dial.

SHTERRS




Returning to the Normal
Shutter Speed

Set the Made Selector
Switch to [AUTO).

~

P ¥
&S
‘—
i

J-,

Turn the [PUSH] Dial to

e aBTe ik KR DT
aQjust Uie Irs.

WTER S

t%\

VOLUOG

Returning to the Normal
Iris Value

(F Number)

Set the Mode Selector
Swiich to [AUTO] of
press the [PUSH] Dial.

Ran ge of Shutier Speed Ad;ustment

Remarks, ;tc. I

1/50—1/4000s ,
The standard shutter speed is 150 5,

The nearer to [1/4000] a setting you aelec’c the faster

the shutfer speed becomes, .

Dnngn. of Ivic ﬁrinlcl‘mtxrif

CLOSE (Closedy>F16....F1 7—->€)P{Opened)

+{ dB...OP+18dB ]
The nearsr 1o {PLOSEj; a value you select the darker
IﬂE PICIUIE pecomes. - :

“Thenearer to {OP+18dBl a vaTue you select, the
- brighter the picture becomes.

The figures with +dB show the Gasn-up value, if yau
increase the valus too much ihe plcture cuality
detenora{es

Advanced Qperations

45



o
[+
=
&
=1
T
—

-

e}
2
==

(<
} t»; { _\j o
+ VCR™ CAMERA
/T\ T pausETE
e B CTS .I’—‘V & 990
Gle® e O
| MDEX  STOP:SET  IMOEX a
i
0]
f Title Procedure

Playing Back with Spec:al

Effects

(Playback Digital Effects) -

There are 7 different modes available for adding -
speciat digital picture effects to your recordings 'during
playback. They ars identical to the Digital Effscts 1 and
2 {p. 38 that can be used during recording.

O WIPE]
M
@ [STROBE]
O [NEGA]

@ SEPIA]
- @ [B/W]

@ [SOLARI]

1

Press the [VCR/
CAMERA] Buiion so
that the [VCR] Lamp
lights.

:—o
GA

3:1,‘

MERA

W Wipe Functlon and l’u'hx Function -
 Affer havmg selected {WEPE] or [MIX] in Step 3.

46

7

u
Press the [ ] Button
to start playback.

Press the [STORE]
Bution at the moment
that you want to store
as still image in
memaory.
The [TRF] or [IIE]
Indication appears and
the picture is stored in
memory.




3

Press the [SELECT]
Button on the Remote
Controller to select the
desired digital effect.

®Repeatedly pressing
the [SELECT] Button
changes the selected
digital effect in the
order @ to @.

s Selecting a digital
effect is also possible
by setting [EFFECT
SELECT] on the [VCR
MENU1] Menu 1o the
desired effect.

2

A4
Press the [OFF/ON]
Button at the scene at

which you want to use a

Wipe or Mix effect.

The scenes change with a

Wipe or Mix effect.

Remarks etc.

Suspendmg the Playback Dtgital Eﬂ‘ect
Temporarily . ]
You can suspend and re-activate the digital effect by
repeatedly pressing the [OFF/ON] Button (1.
Suspending the digitat effect is also possible by
setting {EFFECT] on the [VCR MENU1] Menu to [OFF],
and later 1o [ON] to re-activate it. When the digital .
effectis. femporan y suspended, the mdicanon ofthe
selected effect flashss.” .

Cancelling the Digital Effect . g
Set [EFFECT SELECT} on 1he [VCR MENU 1} Menu io

[OFF].

-®When you want o outpul the su;;naE of the plciure

with a digital effect added duting playback, use the . .

[AV QUT] Sockets. This signal cannot be output from™

the DV Terminal {p. 5)or ihe Digital Siill Plcture
" Terminal {p. 53

« Operafing the Wipe Function and the Mix Function
_during playback is only poasmte with-Remole
- Conirolier. '

# | js not possible to add'a Wipe or Mix effect durmg
playback of an unrecorded part on the tape;

s1f you press the {OFF/ON] Bution while the Wipe or
Mix is being perfornied, the effect is paused at that
point. If you press the {OFF/ON] Button agam the
effect resumes.

Advanced Operations




f Title ’

S e

Adding New Sound on a

Recorded Casselie

{Audio: Dubbing) .

You can add music or parraiion on & recorded
cassette. :

necessary.

erases the previously vacorded sound.
want to keep the original sound, be sure o set
recording.)

recordings made'in the LP Mode. (p. 11)

“To perform audio duhbing, the Remote Controlleris.
olf [AUDIO REC] on the [CAMERA MENU2] Menu
was heen set to [16bit] performing audio dubbing -
(tf you intend to perform audio dubbing but also
[AUDIO RECHo [ 2hit] before making the original

it is not possidle 1o perform avdio dubbing onto

\ Procedure

1

Ingart the recorded
cassette and set the
[POWER] Switch to
[ON].

094
LY
500
20
]
"

S~

5

-

Press the Pause
Button [11] onthe
Remote Coniroller to
startat wlin duhbing.

ase LR

Press the [VCR/
CAMERA] Buiion sO
that the [VCR] Lamp
lights.

Stopping Audio
Dubbing

Press the Pause Button
ik} onthe Remote
Coniroller.

The Movie Camera is
again in the Still
Playback Mode.




Remarks, elc.

3

At the point which you
want to insert the new
sound, press the [I1]
Button to switch the
Movie Camera over to

the Still Playback Mode.

4

Press the [A.DUB]
Buiton on the Remote

Controeller.

/'\

e
O,
D
=N
X
o

ADUBII

Playing Back the Sound Recorded with. Aucilo
Dubbing
sDepsnding on the setting selected for [12bit AUDIO]
_on the {VCR MENU1} Menu, the sound added with
audio dubbing and the original sound are played
back as follows:
ST1: The original sound alone is played back.
ST2: The dubbed scund alone is played back.
MIX: The original sound and the sound added with
audic dubbing are played back together.

¢Do not perform audio dubbing onta unrecorded
‘parts of the tape. This could cause the playback
picture and sounid to be distorted.

¢if you reset the Tape Counter fo zero and tum onthe -

Memory Stop Function {p. 77} at the point where you
want the audio dubbing fo end, the audio dubhing

- automatically stops when the tape reaches 1hat

hﬁm‘}L

Advanced Operations

N
)



Remote Controller

Using the wireless Remote Controller supplied with the Movie Camera allows operating most of the Movie

Camera’s major funclions from a distance.

r

(=

-
°

N

)

£

=
e

\ — VOLIME +

2\

¥
Y

at

vk

)

i

ol

wom
5T
]

\§: Panascnic -

€) Indication OQuiput Button [0SD]
To display the function and operation
indications on a connected TV. {p. 29)

@ Date and Time Buiton [DATE/TIME]
To make the Date/Time indication appear or
disappear in the picture during recording or
playback. {p. 25)
€) Indication Shift Button [DISPLAY]
To select the desired Counter Indication.
(p.79)

@ Reset Button [RESET]
To reset the Tape Counter to zero. (p. 77}

@ Audio Bubbing Bution [A.DUB]
To perform audio dubbing. (p. 48)

@ Conirols for Recording, Zoom/ Sound volume

Photoshot Button [PHOTO SHOT]
To record still pictures. (p. 20)

Recording Start/Stop Button [START/STOP]
To start and pause recording. (p. 14)

Zoom/Sound Volume Buttons
[ZOOM/VOLUME] i

CAMERA Mode: To zoom in and out. (p. 20)
VGR Mode: To adjust the volume of the
playback sound. (p. 24}

£
w v

el S Bl moals moms] Bl menes
TILLWID Ul FlaywaGh diiu penu

Rewind/Review Buiion [4«]

To start review playback (p. 24) if pressed
during normal playback; and to rewind the tape
if pressed in the Stop Mode.

Also to activate the Camera Search Function
(p. 30) in reverse direction if kept pressed in
the Recording Pause Mode. Pressing it biiefly
activates the Recording Check Function

(p. 16).

Fast-forward/Cue Button [»9]

normal playback; and to fast-forward the tape if
pressed in the Stop Mode.

Also to activate the Camera Search Function
{p. 30) in forward direction if kept pressed in
the Recording Pause Mode.

Play Button [P]

To start playback. (p. 24)

Slow Motion/Still Advance Buiton {«t, I»]
To perform Slow Motion Playback if pressed in
the Normal Playback Mode; and to perform Still

Playback Mode. {p. 28)
{«t; in reverse direction, »: in forward
direction)



index Search Bution [iS<, »Hi]

To search for recorded scenes marked with an
index signal and for still images recorded in the
Photoshot Mode. (p. 32)

{i=<: in reverse dirsction, »i=il in
direction)

Stop Button [H]

To stop the tape. {p. 24)

Pause Button [IK]
To pause playback. The playback picture
stands still. (p. 26, 48)

© Menu Button [MENU]
Pressing the Menu Bution [MENU] displays the
Menu,
In this case, the functions of the following

buitons are changed:
Pause Biifion—item Bution
To select items on the Menu.

Siop Button—Setting Button
To sei the mode for the seiecied item.

Advanced Operations ‘

Plrsrlammle Miciiel Effaala
Fldyudth Wiygiltal Lleeo

Selecticn Buiton [SELECT]

To select the desired digital effect for [EFFECT
SELECT] on the [VCR MENU11 Menu. (p. 46}

Store Button [STORE]
To store a stiill picture in memory for the Wipe
or Mix Function. {p. 46)

Off/On Bution [OFF/ON]

To suspend the selected digital mode or re-
activate it. (p. 46)

To start a Wipe or Mix transition from the still
picture stored in memory. (p. 46)

51



52

r, _ Title

Procedure

Remote Controller
{Continued)
B Inseriing the Button-type Battery

insett the supplied bution-type batfery before using
the Remote Controiler.

#\When ihe buiton-type haliery is exhausied, repiace it
with a new CR2025 batlery.
(The lifa of the batiery is about T year. Howsver, it
depends on the frequency of use.}

tMake swre you insert the battery wit its poi
correctly aligned (+ and —).

sKeep the bution-type batfery out of the reach of
children.

1

Pull out the Battery
Holder while pressing
the Stopper @.

2

Insert the bution-type
battery with the
stamped (-+) mark
facing upward.

B Uéing the Remote Controller

Set the [POWER] Switch on the Movie Camera to

[ON].

sWhen the [CAMERA] Lamp lights, you can use the

recording functions.

ol you want to use the playback functions, press the

f\lPDIPAfﬂEDAl [=3) #on 50 ¢

a3 [y
DUilbsl) oW LAl LD | Vi) Ldl

ltghts

e NIHDI

Tip

O3 O~
VCA "GAMERA




PR R T

Controller Mode.

simultanecusly.

simultaneously.

1 B Selecting the Remote Controller Mode

When using two Movie Cameras at the same time,
selecting diffsrent Remote Controller Modes makes it
possible to operate them separately.

Olf the Remote Controller Mode set on the Movie

T

Ud[ll&'ld clllU Or1 JLb nb‘lIlUlB UUIILIUII(:.‘] aie JIUl

matched, the [REMOTE] Indication appears.
#Replacing the button-type battery in the Remote

Controller automatically resets it o the [VCR1] Mode.
'DEI [hl:lVlUl EJ on lll(ﬂ IVIEI]LI i0 ll]b‘ ueblreu ﬁblllUlE

€) Press the ] Button and [W] Button

This seiecis ihe [VCR1] Mode.
@ Press the [«1] Buiion and [M] Button

This selects the [VCR2] Mode.

)

3

Tom o mnal Al e PV m L wan s
misere e Duuery
Holder into the Remote
Controller.

Information for your safety

DRAIRS
IRTA LTI~

ADRMN

HE LITHIUM BATTERY 1S A CRITICAL COMPONENT (TYPE NUMBER
CR2025 MANUFACTURED BY PANASONIC).

IT MUST NEVER BE SUBJECTED TO EXCESSIVE HEAT OR

nIQrL A Df\E I'I' H!I IQ‘I‘ THEDEENDE f\l\ll \ DI: I::I'I_FEI'\ IM Ehl NBRACKT
ICwiAanJgac LI ml W WML T D [N AR AT L I ]

DESIGNED SPECIF]CALLY FORITS USE.
REPLACEMENT BATTERIES MUST BE OF THE SAME TYPE AND

4:5

MANUFACTURER.
TLUCEV RANICT D CITTEN M TLE CARME BAARRMED ARIND 1 /MAMA ’I"'Iﬁl\ A
TN T IWWIWO D LD T TR TN ] DNE OMIVIL IVIANNINE AU BWuAoA Y A

THE ORIGINAL BATTERY, WITH THE CORRECT POLARITY
CONNECTIONS OBSERVED.
DO NOT ATTEMPT TO RE-CHARGE THE CLD BATTERY OR RE-USE IT

TAD AR ATUCD DINDACE T OLIMA T N DE NSO M INWTAODTE
run ANT JiNncCn runirwoal, [ DNV ULLY DE o Vo U N VWWAOS T

PRODUCTS DESTINED FOR BURIAL RATHEH THAN INCINERATION *

Remarks, eic.

sThe operative range described on the iefi is valid for

—

Aim the Remote Controller at the Remote Control using the Remote Controller idoors.

Sensor on the Movie Camera and press the When using it outdoors or under strong lights, it may
appropriate button, not work correctly even within the above: range.
Distance to the Movie Camera: Less than 5 metres. eWithin a distance of about 1 mstre, it is aiso possible
Angle: Approximately 157 up, down, left and right {o use the Remote Contreller from fhe side (LCD

from cenire axis.

Manitor side).
Setting to be Made on the Movre Camera:
Set {REMOTE] on the [CAMERA MENUS3] iienu or on
the [VCR MENUZ2] Menu to the desired Bemofe
Cantroller Mode. - .

Advanced Operations

53



54

[AV OUT]
/

f

H

H

AV Cable

& l
R L1 i T
Ilﬁ'i -:-15-::'.1 g Jeezr 2
g,

Loy

Title

Procedure

Copying onto an S-VHS (or
VHS) Cassette

{Dubbing)

You can copy fhe picture and sound recorded on this
Movie Camera onto an S-VHS or VHS cassefte ina
home video recorder.

After making the connections shown above,
perform the necessary operations.

Before copying, be sure to press the {O5D] Button-on
the Remote Conirolier {p. 50) so that no indications

are visible. Otherwise, the displayed tape counter and

funetion indications are also copiad.

1

Mavie Camera:
Set the [POWER] Switch
to [ON].

200
o9
oan

2

Movie Camera:
Insert the recorded
casseite.

5

Movie Camera:
Press the Play Bution
[»] to start playback.

N

o

%

VCR:
Start recording.

oo\ I——&S




JAUDIO IN]

%-# 21-Pin Adaptor

B

= g [S-VIDEO IN]
¥4

Remarks, efc.

nnnnnnn

Press the [VCR/
CAMERA] Bution so
that the [VCR] Lamp

Heabaida
nYHiLs.

Sy,

200
VCH  CAMERA

2
&

I,
V.

Insert an unrecorded
cassette with intact
erasure prevention tab.
#As some sellings
(external input, tape
speed, eic.) on the
VCR are necessary,
pleass refer io your
VCR'’s operating
instructions.

7

-

VCR:

Press the Pause or
Stop Button to stop

[ P | Sy

recoraing.

-
Movie Camera:

Press the Stop Buiton
[M] to stop playback.

ETNE]
u

Options/Editing [

55



56

Copying with the Help of an Editing Controller

If you connect the Movie Camera to a Panasonic Editing Controller equipped with 5-pin Edit Sccket, this
Movie Camera’s playback functions can be controlled from the Editing Controller .

When Connecting the Editing Controller VW-EC500E (optional)
r

Edit Sccket
/

To Edit Sockst

Editing Controller
(VW-EC500E}

[VIDEO IN]
[AUDIO IN]

gy )

I
=

3

J

[S-VIDEQ OUT]

-

[‘g]— 21-Pin Adaptor

o

0 Evioeo IN]

® A VCR equipped with 5-pin Edit Socket is
necessary.

s\When you connect the VW-ECSH00E io the Movie
Camera, an adjustment on the VW-EC500E js
necessary. For the cperation of the Editing -
Controller, refer to its operating instructions.

When Editing with Time Code

Press the [DISPLAY] Button on the Remote

Controlter to make ihe Time Code appear.

#When the Time Code is displayed, the Time
Code Signal is output from the Edit Socket.

e\When the Counter Indication is displayed, the

Linear Tape Counter Signal is output.




When Connecting the Editing Controller VW-EC1E (optional)
4 ™
Edit Socket
1))} 17
{ rd\J__LLm\
Editing Cbntroiinr  21-Pin
) e ‘ Adapt
(VW-EC1E) T T 1 ap or
VIDEQ IN —ﬁ
[ OIN wgg a S-VIDEQ IN]
[AUDIO IN] W u
[S-VIDEO OUT]
\ _J

sWhen you use the Editing Controller VW-EC1E,
it is not necessary to conneact it to the Edit Socket
on the VCR, as the VCR’s operation is
performed via infrared remote control. Thersfore,
editmg is also possible onto VCRs not equapped
with an Edit Socket.

e For the operation of the Editing Controller, refer
to its operating instructions.

Options/Editing '

57



Using the Movie Camera with a Video Printer

If you connect the Movie Camera to a Video Printer, you can print still pictures from scenes recorded with the

Movie Camera.
If you do not intend to use the Automatic Printing Function, connecting the Edit Cable is not necessary.

r

|

Edit Cable VW-K5E
(optional)

y

Edit Socket

 [S-VIDEO
OUT]

S-Video Cable

Movie Camera:

1
2

Set the [POWER] Switch to {ON] to turn the

Movia Cameara on.
Insert a recorded cassetie and press the
[VCR/CAMERA] Buiton so that the [VCR]

Lamn liohis,
Lamn hiahis,

Press the Play Button [»].

Video Printer;

3 Turn the Video Printer on,

4  \tihe Video Printer is equipped with Super
Image Stabilizer Function and/or Moving/
Still Picture Mode, adjust ithem according io
the picture being input.

6 Store the image in memory.
7 Start printing.

e[For details about the operation of the Videc
Printer, read its operating instructions.



H Using the Automatic Printing Function
{Autoprint)
If you connect the Movie Camera to a Video

Printer equinnad with R-hun Edit anl(n+ unll pan
x.l P ¥viLia I ARASIAN y Artdl )

use the Autoprint Functuon fo automatlcally print
all still pictures recorded in the Photoshot Mode.

Video Printer:

1 Turn the Video Printer on.

9 AMalna 2ha N | A Y [ PN
im wiGRE G NECES3ar y acunlga Tl € viuco

Printer according to the input signal.
Movie Camera:
3 Set the [POWER] Switch to [ON] to turn the
Movie Camera on.
A oo rAnAARTIES
4

Press iie [VOR/CAMERA]
the [VCR] Lamp lights.

-~

Suiion so inat

5 Search for the first still picture from which
you want o start printing with the Autoprint
Function.,

If you want to prini all still pictures recorded
on the cassette, rewind the tape to its
beginning.

Press the [MENU] Bution.

Set [AUTOPRINT] on the [VCR MENU
Menu to [ON].
Automatic printing starts.

~]

uzj

Jf you want to stop the auiomatic printing jn the
middle, press the Stop Button [M] on the Movie
Camera.

*When the cooling function of the Video Printer
aclivaies and the printing speed slows down,
automatic printing may stop. In this case set
TAUTOPRINT] on the [VCR MENU2] Menu to
[ON] again.

®1f you replace the ink cassette or paper during
printing, the same picture may be printed twice.

s |f still pictures are recorded successively in the
Photoshot Mode, seme pictures may be -skipped

durina nrintinn
aumng pnning.

eBefore storing an image in memory on the Video
Printer, press the [OSD] Button {p. 50) on the

Dramata Canfeallar Af 3o EAdas, MNoraava sm thak
CISHHULWS WUl L UG Ul G |v1uv1= walllora ouv uidl

no indications appear in the picture. Otherwise,
the Counter Indication and other function
indications are also printed in the picture.

o[n the following cases, some pictures may be
skipped when printing with the Auto Print
- Function.

* When you print still pictures recorded in the
Photoshot Mode on a video camera of another
brand.

* If you furn the Movie Camera on and off several
times (3 limes or imore) between jecording fwo .
still pictures in the Photoshot Mode.

» When you record a still picture in the Photoshot
Mode on the same part of a cassetie where a
Photoshot picture was recorded bejore.

* When you select a different recording speed
(SP/LP) between the recording of two still
pictures in the Photoshot Mode.

* At the first Photoshot picture fo be printed.

Options/Editing

<

O



60

Using the Movie Camera with a Computer

S

Interface Adaptor

The Personal Computer Connection Kit
VW-DTA1E (opticnal) for Digital Video Cameras
makes it possible to connect the Movie Camera to
a computer and transmit still video images to it.

Computer System Requirements
DV STUDIO can be installed in a PC/AT personal
computer which can run Microsoft® Windows® 95.

Compatible machines: Personal computer with
80488DX4 or higher
CPU (Pentium™ or

himbhar rannrmnsamda AL
nigner reComimenaea)

True Color (approx.
16.7 million colours)
recommended
{operation also possibie
even with 256 colours)
16 MB or more (32 MB
or more recommended)
Free hard disk space: Alleast 10 MB

Disk drive: CD-ROM drive

Serial port: RS-232C (D-sub 9pin)
Other requirements:  Mouse

Graphic card:

Installed memory:

To connect the Movie Camera to the computer,
use the special Interface Adaptor contained in the
Personal Computer Connection Kit.

e PFjctures that you intend to import into computer
applications should be recorded in the SP Mode.

eWhen recording, iake care thal the Time Code js
uninterrupted from the beginning of the tape.

e\Windows® 95 is a frademark of Microsoft
Corporation U.8.A.

e Ali other company and product names in the
operating instructions are trademarks of their
respective corporations.



Optional Accessories

Battery Pack
CGR-D120

J

Battery Pack
CGP-D210

7

Battery Pack
CGR-D220

I

Batiery Pack
CGP-D320

Battery Pack
CGR-D815

iC

&

Car Adaptor Cord
VW-KA7E

L5
LB
G

7

5-Pin Synchro
Cord
VW-K10E

Wide Conversion

Lens

VW-LW4307WE

Tele Convers
Lens

VW-LT4314WE

ion Filter Kit
VW-LF43WE

oY

D omim e i LI2
LUNNeGLUll N\t

VW-DTATE

LA (=D
&

ANRAT L/
V¥V-Nnor

2

Stereo Zoom Shoe Adaptor Tripod Editing Controller [Editing Controller
Microphone VW-SKIE VZ-CT55E VW-EC500E VW-EC1E
VW-VMS1E

2 & A

Video Titler Personal-Computer | Edit Cable

Notes:

e Consult your dealer for details of other accessories not listed here.
e Some of the accessories listed above may not be available in some countries.

[ Charging Time and Maximum Time for Continuous Recording
Battery Pack No. : Charging Time : Max. Continuous Filming Time
CGR-D120 (optional) = B0 min. . 70 min. (60min.)
CGP-D210 (optional) : 110 min. : 120 min. {105min.}
CGR-D220 (optional) : 120 min. : 150 min. (130min.}
CGP-D320 (optional)  © 195 min. . 255 min. {220min.}
L CGR-D815 (optional) s 320 min. . 480 min. (420min.}

Options/Editing

61



\ o0
vCR  GaMERA

_desired functions and gsitings.

62

)/
=
Title Procedure
Using the Menu Screen _
This Movie Camera displays the settings of various
-functions in Menus to make it easy to select the Prace the IMENLN Turn tha IDHSHT Dial 4o
1 1%wDeD Sl | (Wl W | BALIE MG | F WAL AL LW
Button. select the jtem to be

The Menu appears. set.

nhancano
wlanyso

item.

. SHUTIERIIS

€D
\‘ VOLIOG

W Displaying the Camera Mode Menu @

Press the [MENU] Button in the Recording Pause

Maode.

sWhile the Menu is displayed, recording is not
possible.

e During recording, displaying the Menu is not

=30}

Ie) :‘5’. O

VCR "TAMERA

O




¢ Camera Mode Menu

® VCR Mode Menu

CAMERA MERNU1

FF & RZ00M B
OOKM WIFE MIX

STROBE GAINUF
»OFF

IR RE-GE

EFFECT2

D.ZOOM »34x
MENU2

PRESS MENU TO EXIT

o YES

YCR MENU1
fﬁﬁ? ;

»SEPIA

SEABRCH
BLANK SEARCHMOFF

»PHOTO

12bit AUDIO»STI

DATE/TIME MPOFF
MENU2 » YES

PRESS MENU TO EXIT

—————

Remarks, etc.

H Exiting the Menu
3 Press the [MENU] Bution
hy again.
Press the [PUSH] Dial
to set the selected item
to the desired mode.
Every press moves the
cursor [ ] to ihe nexi
mode.

SEUTTERRS pEAT

H Displaying the VCR Mode Menu &

Press the [MENU] Button when the [VCR] Lamp is

it

sWhile the Menu is displayed, playback is not
possible.

e During playback, displaying the Menu is possible.

FAZHL

Note About the Settings Made on the Ment -
The settings you sefected orr the Menu are mainfained
when you turn the Movie Carmera off. However, if you

A $Ham 1
disconnect the power adﬁpl'&' unit \uatie:’y or &G

Adaptor} from the Movie Camera bsfore turing it off,
ihe selected semngs may not be mamtamed

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

63



64

Menu Functions

Camera Mode Menu

r
AT BA T E N1
@—— EFFECT1 wOFF Fazoom
ZOOM WIPE MIX
~a STROBE GAINUP
& —— EFFEcT2z POFF NEGA SEFJA
B/W SOLAR]J
©®— bp.zoom »34ax 200x
O—— menvz (S YES
PRESS MENU TO EXIT
N

The iiiusirations of ihe menus are intended for
explaining the functions; the actual menus look
somewhat different.

Camera Mode Menu

[CAMERA MENU1]

“,‘ Digital Effects 1 [EFFECT1] {1n. 38)
@ Digital Effects 2 [EFFECT2] (p. 38)
© Digital Zoom [D.ZOOM] (p. 21)

O Advancing to Menu 2 [MENU2]
If you set [MENU2] to [YES], the Menu changes to
the [CAMERA MENUZ] Menu.



| _____CAMERA MENU2
CINEMA  MOFF ON
SHTR EFFEGCTPOFF  ON
REC SPEEDMSP LP
AUDIO RECM] 2hit 16hh
WIND CUT BOFF oN
DATE /TIMEMOFF TIME DATE
DISPLAY MCOUNTER MEMORY

TIMECODE OFF

MENUS P ————  YES
RETURN B —-—— _ YES

PRESS MEMNU TO EXIT

\ A\l J///
VYT T7777

L
Vi

208600000

o
=
®\\ LCD MODE W»NORMAL BRIGHT
@\\ LCD/EVF SET BOFF ON
@~ REMOTE »VCB1 VCR2 OFF
2~ SELFSHOOT »NORMAL MIRROR
®—-_ c.REsET »OFF oN
{H—— SCENEINDEX»2HOUR DAY
@ - REC LAMP »OFF ON

|- BEEP SOUNDMOFF ON
@ -7 cLock SET MOFF ON
@// RETURN | YES
@/

@ Cinema-like Format Recording [CINEMA] (p. 22)
O Shutter Effect [SHTR EFFECT] (p. 21)

@ Recording Speed Mode [REC SPEED] {p. 11)

© Audio Recording Mode [AUDIC REC] (p. 48)

© Wind Noise Reduction [WIND CUT]
If you set [WIND CUT] to [ON], the noise of the
wind hitting the Microphene is reduced.
However, this also causes a slight detericration
of the sound reproduction in the bass range.

) Date and Time Indication [DATE/TIME] (p. 25)
(P Counter Display Mode [DISPLAY] (p. 79)

= YH

'y Advancing to Menu 3 lw’h:mdaj
If you set [MENUS3] to [YES], the Menu changes
to the [CAMERA MENU3] Menu.

(® Returning to the Previous Menu [RETURN]
If you set [RETURN] to [YES], the Menu
changes back to the [CAMERA MENU1] Menu.

[CAMERA MENU3]
(D LCD Lighting Mode [LCD MODE] (p. 67)

(B LCD and Viewfinder Adjustment [LCD/EVF SET]
(p. 67)

(D Remote Controller Mode [REMOTE] (p. 53)
(P Self-Recording [SELFSHQOT] (p. 19)

I Pravimtar Bacat I DECETY {n 77}
‘U l’\.‘l‘ll'll.—'l NEOGL |welltlaUJilal | |- 71

To reset the counter to zero.
However, the Time Code cannot be resst,

@Scene Index Mode [SCENEINDEX] (p. 32)
¢ Recording Lamp [REC LAMP] (p. 15)

) Beep Scund [BEEP SOUND]
If you set [BEEP SOUND] to [ON], a

confirmation/alarm beep sound is emitted in
the following cases:

\M'I—\a.n ynn frn o the

s BA~uisa Da ameara
s Vvl =

. When you start recording and pause
recording.
+ When the tape reaches its end during

rannrdinA Arwhean the tane hao roanhad
TSLUIUI Yy W WIS WIS 1IAPS HIad 1 oaul iGu

end and you try 1o start recording.
+ When you try to start recording without
having inserted a cassstte.

When vntt incart o nooontte with ite araoiiea
= yviish YOu INS8I 4 Casscie Wilh IS erasuis

prevention slider set to [SAVE] and iry to
start recording.
« When condensation has formed inside the

A aree

l"‘l‘lUV]c qullclﬂ
@ Date and Time Setting [CLOCK SET] (p. 68)
(23] Reiurning to the Previous Menu [RETURN}

T 1D 8 TV
ll yUI-I DUL lnl:l UVNINj W ir I:DJ, I.IIU IVICHU

ite
no

changes hack to the [CAMERA MENUZ2] Menu.

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

65



66

VCR Mode Menu

y N
YCR MENU1 VCR MENU2
Q@ errect »OFF ON @—— AUTOPRINTMOFF ON
@©-—— EFFECT SELECT LCD MODE WNORMAL BRIGHT
»OFF WIPE MiIXx LCD/EVF SET »OFF ON
STROBE MNEGA SEPIA REMOTE »VCR1 VCR2 OFF
o BIW SOLARI DISPLAY J»COUNTER MEMORY
~— SEARCH »PHOTO SCENE TIMECODE OFF
@ +— BLANK SEARCHMOFF ON C.RESET »OFF ON
© -— 12bit AUDIOMST1 ST2 MIX CLOCK SETPOFF ON
DATE/TIME »OFF TIME DATE © —+— RETURN S YES
£ — weEnuz » —~--— YES
PRESS MENU 7O EXIT PRESS MENU TO EXIT
\ J

[VCR MENU1]

@ Digital Effect On/Qff [EFFECT] (p. 46)

@ Digital Effect Selection [EFFECT SELECT] (p. 46)
@ Index Search Mode [SEARCH] (n, 33}

@ Blank Search [BLANK SEARCH] (p. 30)

@ Audio Output Mode [12bit AUDIO] (p. 49)

@ Advancing to Menu 2 [MENU2]
If you set [MENUZ2] to [YES], the Menu changes
to the [VCR MENU2] Menu.

[VCR MENU2]
@ Automatic Printing [AUTOPRINT] (p. 59)
6 Returning to the Previous KMenu [RETURN]
If you set [RETURN] to [YES], the Menu
changes back o the [VCR MENU1] iMenu.
e All other jtems on the VCR Mode Menus are the
same as on the Camera Mode Menus.




—_—
”mw%

P K
\\‘EF
UF};

]

&
&
ShL g
H
2

N
o

e

| ey rr oo ey ocpwey |
- MENUI LoD iEEE SET)
T il 5)

LCD CGLOUR LEVEL
(= EfREr-—=(+}

EVF BRISHTHESS
(R Y = Y

PRESS MENU TO RETURHN

Adjusting the Brightness and
Colour Level of the LCD Monitor/

Viewfinder

)f you set [LCD/EVF SET] on the [CAMERA
MENUS] Menu or [VCR MENU2] Menu to [CN], the
following iems are displayed:

LCD Brighiness [LCD BRIGHTNESS]
To adjust the brighiness of the picture on the LCD
screen.

LCD Colour Level [LCD COLOUR LEVEL]
To adjust the colour saturation of the picture on
the LCD screen.

Viewfinder Brightness [EVF BRIGHTNESS]
To adjust the brightness of the picture in the
Viewfinder.

1 Press the [PUSH] Dial to select the item
that you want to adjust.

2 Turn the [PUSH] Dial to increase or
decrease the vertical bars of the Bar
Indication.

The Bar indication is divided into 8 steps. The
more vertical bars are shown, the stronger is
the brightness or colour saturation.

If you use the Remote Coniroiler for this
adjustment, press the [ITEM] Button and then
adjust the brightness or colour saturation by
pressing the [SET] Bution. The bars gradually
increase toward the right end, and then they
decrease again.

Increasing the Brightness of the LCD Monitor’s
Backlighting

Set [LCD MODE] either on the [CAMERA MENU3]
Menu or [VCR MENU21 Menu to [BRIGHT].

e All adjustments explained on this page have no
influence on the actually recorded picture.

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

67



68

Setting the Date and Time

If you set [CLOCK SET] either on the [CAMERA MENUS3] Menu or [VCR MENUZ] Menu to [ON], the Menu

shown below appears.

y

BLDCK SET
1992

MONTH 10
DAY 15
HGUR 14
MIN. 30

For example: To set the clock to 15th Octob:
1998, 14:30.

e rriea Ble e FTATIOLIT Miial 24 ~and 2 THONOT
n TuH uie |Fuonj Widl 1V 5L 1V | 19J0].

er

#The years change in the following order:

1990—1991—...—2089—1990—...
o
[ =
3 Turn the [PUSH] Dial to set to [10].
A
4

Turn the [PUSH] Dial to set to [15].

==

QO WM

Turn the [PUSH] Dial io set to [30].
Press ihe [MENU] Buiion io finish ihe date
and time setting.

The operation of the clock starts from

[00] seconds.




Charging the Built-in Lithium Battery

The built-in lithium battery maintains the operation
of the clock. When the [1] Indication appears,
the buiit-in Jithium battery is discharged. Charge
the discharged battery in the following way and
after charging js finished, set the date and time.

1 Connect the AC Adaptor to the Movie
Camera and to an AC mains socket. (p. 6)

2 Leave the Movie Camera turned off.

3 Leave the Movie Camera in this condition
for approximately 4 hours.
Adter charging for 4 hours, the buili-in lithium
battery can power the clock for approximately
3 months.

~ PANASONIC SUPPLIER.

Information for your safety

WARNING

THE LITHIUM BATTERY IN THIS
EQUIPMENT MUST ONLY BE REPLACED
BY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL. WHEN
NECESSARY, CONTACT YOUR LOCAL

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

69



70

Cautions for Use

Take care that no water enters the Novie

Camera when using it in the rain and snow or on

the beach.

¢ The Movie Camera and the cassette could
become damaged. (It might not be repairable.}

Keep the Movie Camera away from magnetized

equipment (TVs, video games, etc.).

¢|f you use the Movie Camera on orneara TV,
the electromagnetic radiation may cause picture
and sound distortion. ’

e 5trong magnetic fields generated by speakers
and large motors may damage the recordings on
the iape and distort the picture.

*The electromagnestic radiation from micro-
processors can adversely influence the Movie
Camera and cause picture and sound distortion.

¢[f the Movie Camera is adversely influenced by
magnetized equipment and does not work
correctly, turn the Movie Camera off, remove the
Battery or disconnect the AC Adaptor and attach
the Battery or conngct the AC Adaptor again.
Then turn the Movie Camera on.

Do not use the Movie Camera near a radio

transmitter or high-voltage power line.

¢|f you record near a radio transmitter or high-
voltage power line, the recorded picture and
sound may be adversely influenced.

Do not use the Movie Camera for surveillance

and other industrial application.

¢|f the hMovie Camera is being used for a long
time, the inside temperature could rise
excessively and this may cause malfunction.

oThis Movie Camera is not designed for industrial
use.

Take care that no sand and fine dust enters the

Movie Camera when using it on a beach or

similar places.

#Sand and dust could damage the Movie Camera
and cassette. (Be careful when inserting and
removing the cassetlts.)

De not spray insecticide or volatile agenis on

the Movie Camera.

*Such agents could deform the body and cause
the surface coating to peel off.

*Do not leave the Movie Camera in direct contact
with rubber or plastic products for a long time.

Do not use benzine or thinner for cleaning.

*They could deform the body and cause the
surface coating to peel off.

eBefore cleaning, remove the Battery or unplug
the AC Mains Cable from the AC mains socket.

oWipe the Movie Camera with a soft, clean cloth.
To remove persistent stains, wipe with a cloth
moistened with mild detergent diluted with water,
and then finish wiih a dry cloth.

After use, always take out the cassette and

remove the Battery or unplug the AC Mains

Cable from the AC mains socket.

#If you Jeave the cassetie in the Movie Camera,
the tape can become loosened and damaged.

¢|f you leave the battery attached to the Movie
Camera for a long time, the voltage level may
drop very low so that the Battery cannot be used
any more even after charging.



H Condensation

Determining Whether Condensation Has
Formed Inside and Remedy for Condensation
If the Condensation Indication flashes after you
turn on the Movie Camera, condensation has
formed inside the Movie Camera. In this case, the
Movie Camera automatically switches off afier a
few seconds.

Remedy as follows:

1 Take out the cassette.
All other functions do not work. Depending on
the amount of condensation, it may not be
possible to take out the cassette. In this case,
wait 2—3 hours before taking out the cassette,

2 Leave the Cassette Compartment open and
wait for 2—3 hours.
The required time depends on the amount of
condensation and the ambient temperature.

3 After 2-3 hours, turn the Movie Camera on
and check if the Condensation Indication is
not displayed.

Even if the Condensation Indication is no
longer displayed, wait 1 more hour for added
safety before using the Movie Camera again.

Pay Atiention to Condensation Even Before the

Condensation Indication Appears.

e As condensation forms gradually, the
Condensation Indication may not appear for the
first 10—15 minutes after condensation has
formed inside.

®|n an extremely cold place, the condensation
could freeze and turn into frost. In such a cass, it
takes an additional 2—3 hours for the frost 1o first
melt into condensation and then to be dissolved.

Remedy for a Fogged-up Lens

Set the [POWER] Switch to [OFF] and leave the
Movie Camera in this condition for about 1 hour.
When the lens has reached about the same
temperature as its surroundings, it automatically
clears up.

N Video Head Clogging and Remedy
When the video heads {which contact the taps)
are dirty, the playback picture contains mosaic-
like patterns or the whole screen becomes black.
If they beceme even more dirty, the recording
performance deteriorates and in the worst case,
recording may not be pessible at all.

Causes of Dirty Video Heads

e A lot of dust in the air.

sHigh-temperature and high-humidity
environment.

eDamaged tape.

el ong-time use.

Using the Mini-DV Format Digital Video Head

Cleaner (VFK1451; Not Supplied)

1 Inseit the Head Cleaner into the Movie Camera
in the same way as a video cassetle.

2 Press ihe Play Bution [P 1, and after
approximately 20 seconds press the Stop
Bution [M]. {Do not rewind the tape.)

3 Take out the Head Cleaner. Insert a video
cassette, perform recording and then play it
back to check the picture.

4 If the picture is still not clear, repeat above
operation steps 1 - 3. (Do not use the Head
Cleaner more than 3 times in succession.)

Notes:

®Do not rewind the tape in the Head Cleaner after
every use. Rewind it only after the tape has
reached its end, and then use it again in the
same way from the beginning.

®|f the video heads again become clogged with
dirt soon after cleaning, this might be caused by
a damaged tape. In this case, stop using that
cassette immediately.

eBe careful not to clean the video heads toc
much. (Too much cleaning could cause
excessive wear to the video heads. If the video
heads get worn, the picture is not played back
clearly even after cleaning.)

#if using the Head Cleaner does not clear the
video head clogging, the Movie Camera
requires cleaning or repairing by a service
centre.

Please consult with your dealer.

®This Video Head Cleaner (VFK1451) is

available from Panasonic service centres.

Periodic Inspection

To ensure optimum picture quality, we
recommend that you have worn-out parts such as
video heads replaced after approximately 1000
hours of use. (However, this depends
considerably on the conditions of use such as
temperature, humidity and dust.)

Miscellaneous/
Care of Uni

71



72

Cautions for Use (cont.)
M Optimum Use of the Battery

Special Characteristics of the Battery

This Battery is a rechargeable lithium-ion battery.
Its ability fo generate electric energy is based on
an internal chemical reaction. This reaction is
easily influenced by ambient iemperature and
humidity, and the useful operation time that the
Baitery can provide becomes shorter at high and
low temperatures. When used in exiremely cold
surroundings, the Battery may only be able to
provids approximately 5 minutes of operation
time. If the Batitery becomes exiremely hot, a
protection function is activated and prevents the
use of the Batiery for some time.

Afiam Iln Alinrmsr
[atii—] UQU. leny:: nl‘-'lllUV‘: I.IIU Daucly

Be sure to remove the Battery from the Movie

Camera. (If it is attached to the Movie Camera, a

small amount of electric current is consumed even

if the Movie Camera is tiimed off.) Leaving the

Battery attached to the Movie Camera for a very

long time could causs it to become excessively

discharged, so that it cannot be used any more

even afler charging.

Discarding a Baitery That Has Become

Unusable

eThe usable life of the Batiery is limited.

Do not throw the Battery in a fire because it
could explode.

Keep the Battery’ s Terminals Clean.

Be careful that the terminals do not get plugged
up with dust, dirt or other substances.

If you accidentally drop the Battery, confirm that
the Battery iiself and the terminals are not

rAafarmad Altashina a Aefarmand Balans ia Hha
USIUNITU. nudaliiniy & USiunncu oausiy 10 uic

Movie Camera or 1o the AC Adaptor could
damage the Movie Camera or the AC Adaptor.

B When the Charge Lamps on the AC
Adaptor Flash as Warning

If the ambient temperature is extremely low or

high, the Charge Lamps on the AC Adaptor flash.

They also flash when some defect has occurred in

the Batiery or the AC Adapior.

When the Charge Lamps Flash Slowly

The Battery is being charged, bui charging takes
longer than normally.

When Only the [80%] Charge Lamp Flashes
Charging is not possible. Remove the Battery
once and wait a few minutes, and then re-attach it
again for charging.

When the [50%] and [100%)] Charge Lamps
Flash Alternately, or When |
Lighi

Remove and then re-altach the Battery. Or, attach
the Battery to the Movie Camera and perform
playbacK (o1 soime other operation) for 10 - 20
minutes. Then remove the Battery and aitach it
again {o the AC Adaptor. If charging is still
impossible  Some malfunction has occurred in the
Battery o the AC Adaptor. Please consult with
your dealer.

[ 117N
nNu UI ar Sb‘ l_tll IIPB

B Precautions for Storage

Before Storing the Movie Camera, Take out the
Cassetie and Remove the Battery.

Store all equipment in a dry place where the
temperature remains relatively constant.
(Recommended temperature is 15°C~-25°C and
recommended relative humidity is 40%—860%.)

Movie Camera
o \Wrap it with a soft cloth fo prevent dust form
entering.

Battery

e Extremely low or high iemperature shortens the
Battery life.

e Storing it in places with aily smoke and a lot of
dust could cause the terminals to get rusty, and
this can resuit in a maifunction.

® Do not allow metal objects {(such as necklaces
and hair ping) te touch the batiery terminals.
Short-circuiting may occur and generate heat,
and touching it in this condition could inflict
serious burns.

#Store the Battery in discharged condition. If you
store the Battery for a long time, we recommend
that you charge it once a year and completely
use up the charge before storing it again in
discharged condition.

o|f you use a large-capacity Battery (CGP-D320;
optional) attached to the Movie Camera, viewing
the picture in the Viewiinder from behind may
not be practical. In this case, turn up the
Viewfinder to an angle that allows comfortable
viewing.

Cassette

e Rewind the tape to its beginning before storing.
Leaving the cassette with the tape stopped
halfway for mora than 8 months (dapending on
the storing condition) loosens the tape. Be sure
to rewind it to the beginning.

ePut the cassetie in iis case 1o store it.
Dust, direct sunlight (ultraviolet rays) and
humidity could damage the tape. Dust contains
hard mineral pariicles and casssttes with dust
damage the vidso heads and other paris of the
Movie Camera. Make it a habit to always nut tha
casselte back into its case.

eCompletely wind the tape forward and then
rewind it ohce every half year. Leaving the
cassette for more than a year without winding/
rewinding it may deform the cassette because of
stretching and shrinking of the tape due fo
changes in tempserature and humidity,
Also, the tape may stick togsther,

e Do not place the cassetie near strongly
magnetized objects or equipment.

e The tape surface is coated with microscopic

mannetic narticlas and H-u:m- renord sinnals. Such
magr Cpa SIg7 SUch

objecis as magnetic necklaces and toys have
stronger magnetic force than commonly thought,
and this could erase the recorded contents and

cause noise in nicture and sound,
1GISE N piCture aal stun



H LCD Monitor / Viewfinder / Lens Hood

LCD Monitor

®|n places where big changes in temperature
oceur, condensation may form on the LCD
Monitor. Wipe it with a soft, dry cloth.

¢\When the Movie Camera is very cold when it is
turned on, the piciure on the LCD Monitor is
initially a little darker than normally. However, as
the internal temperature rises, the LCD Monitor
regains its normal brightness.

®Extremely high precision technology is
employed in producing the LCD Monitor. The
result is more than 99.99% effective pixels with a
mere 0.01% of the pixels inactive or always lit.

Viewfinder

e Extremely high precision technology is
employed in producing the Viewfinder screen.
The result is more than 99.99% active pixels,
with a mere 0.01% of the pixels inactive or

always lit.

e Do not leave the Viewiinder or the Lens aimed at
the sun. This could seriously damage internal
paris.

Lens Hood

sWhen you want to attach the Tele Cenversion
Lens (VW-LT4314WE, optional) or the Wide
Conversion Lens (VW-LW4307WE, optional), be
sure to first remove the Lens Hood by turning it

counterclockwise.

#When you want 1o use a filter contained in the
Filter Kit (VW-LF43WE; optional), do not remove
the Lens Hood but screw the filter onto the Lens
Hood.

¢ During recording with a filter or conversions lens
atiached, the four corners of the picture may
become dark (vignetting effect), when you push
the [W/T] Zoom Lever toward [W]. For details,
please also read the operating instructions of the
accessory being used.

B Repeat Plavhack

#[f you keep the Playback Buiton [P] pressed for
more than 5 seconds, the Movie Camera
switches over to the Repeat Playback Mode and
the [R I>] Indication appears. (To cancel the
Repeat Playback Mode, set the [POWER)] Switch
to [OFF].)

®]f a cassette recorded with copyright protection

i i 3 [2Y
signal is played back, the screen becomes
black.

B Attaching the Shoulder Sirap

Before you go recording outside, we recommend
that you attach the Shoulder Sirap to pravent the
Movie Camera from dropping accidentally.

1 Pull the end of the Shoulder Strap through
the Shoulder Strap Holder on the Movie
Camera.

2 Fold the end of the Shoulder Strap back,
pull it first through the loop and then the
Shoulder Strap Length Adjuster.

Pull it out more than 2 cm @ from the
Shoulder Strap Length Adjuster so that it
cannot slip off.

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

73



74

Glossary
H Focus

if you look at an object through a magnifying glass
and move it closer or further away from vour eye,
you will reach a point where the object becomes
clearly visible. Being focused or in focus means
that the subject can be ssen with optimum clarity
and sharpnass.

Human Eyes

Human eyes have lenses as well, and when we
look at objacts at differant distances, the shane of
these lenses changes automatically so that we
can always see these objects clearly.

Mavie Camera

The image of the subject enters the Movie
Camera through the lsns and is converied into an
electric signal (video signal) for recording onto
magnetic taps. The focus is adjusted sither
manually or automatically by moving a focusing
lens.

Auio Focue Adiusimant 7

The Auto Focus System automatically moves the

internal focusing lens forward or backward and

adjusts the focus so that the subject can be seen

claarhy

clearly.

The Auto Focus Adjustment has the following

characteristics:

o]t adjusts until the vertical contours of the subject
ara ac charm and rlaan ac naccihla
are as sharp and clean as possible.

o]t adjusts the focus on the subjects with strong
contrast.

o[t adjusts the focus on the subject in the centre of
the LCD monitor or Viewfinde
Unlike human eyes, the lens of the Movie
Camera cannot instantaneously change the
focus from a nearby to a distant subject and vice

nron
VEIOoA.

For the following subjects and recording
situations, the Auto Focus system cannot
provide precise adjustment. Use the Manual

@ Recording subjects with a part of it near the
Movie Camera and another part far away
from it
As the Auto Focus adjusts on the centre part of
the image, it is often impossible to bring the
nearby and distant parts of the subject into
foeus.

When you want to record a person with a
distant mountain in the back, it is not possible
to focus on both.

&) Racarding aithiacts heahind alagg
& Hecorcing sunjects hening glass
with dirt or dust

As the focus is adjusied on the dirty glass, the
subject behind the glass is out of focus. When

coverad

Ty LR

cars are running, the focus may be adjusted on
the cars.

© Recording subjects in dark surroundings
As the amount of light information entering
through the lens is greatly reduced, the Movie
Camera cannot adjust the focus precisely.

i wwry

with shiny surfaces or much light reflection
As the Movie Camera adjusts the focus on
objects with shiny surfaces or much light
reflaction, the sublect may go out of focus,
Therefore, when recording at a lake or the sea,
evening scenes, fireworks, or under special

types of lighting, the subject may be out of

frrnic
JULUS.

# Racarding cithiartie enrranndad hy nhiante
o GINg SUDeliS SUlTOUNGeS O Oo12CE

@ Recording fast-moving subjecis
As the internal focusing lens is moved
mechanically, it cannot follow fast-moving
subjects without delay.
Thersfore, subjects like children running back
and forth may temporarily go out of focus.

G Subjects with weak contrast
As the Movie Camera adjusts the focus based
on vertical contours in the picture, subjects with
little contrast such as a white wall may be out of

Fmrin
EASLIFTE Doy



B White Balance Adjustment

While most recording with a Movie Camera is
nmhnhhl done outdoors under Qlln|lﬂh1' video

recordmg is also done very often under artificial
light sources, both indoors and outdoors.
However, each of these light sources gives the

su lhlnrﬂ‘ c]lnhﬂu diffarent colours

= R IR0 18,01 B

Human Eyes
Human eyes can easily adjust to different kinds of

limhtina and ean an nhvar\{' with the esame colours
Jlulil]lfu CAl I IT Wl YVILIT il 1% SNl wiua

even under different Ilghtlng

Movie Camera

1InliLa hiirman avace tha Mavia Mamaras dase
CIHNRG TdiTiarn SyGSs, S (ViLVIE waiiicia 4ucs

have the innate ability fo adapt to changes in
lighting, and they influence the colours being
recorded. Therefore, depending on the light

e AT tha ninrtiiea winnld ha ranardad with o
30UIcte, e PGS WUUIU DT TO0UITATY Wil a

bluish or reddish iint. To minimise the influence of
the lighting on the colours of the subject, an
adjustment called White Balance Adjustment is

noannoooms
Neucooaly.

nnt
Hh

White Balance Adjustment

The White Balance Adjustment determines the
malarre ~f dha Bt mmA addihiiada s Aaslaiirs on 3l
LUIULE UL HIIS YL ald dQUUolo LT LUIVUTD oU L lat
white remains pure white. As white is the basic
colour of the entire colour spectrum, if white is
reproduced correcily, the other colours are correct
and natural, 1co.

Auio White Balance Adjustment

ThlS Mowe Camera stores the opﬂmum settlngs
for several common uglu sSources in memory. The
Movie Camera judges the recording situation by
determining the tint of the light received through
the lens and by the White Balance Sensor (p. 5),
and it selects the setling for the most similar tint.
This function is called Auto White Balance
Adjustment.

However, as the white balance settings for only a
few lignt sources are stored in Meimnory, he while
balance is not correctly adjusied for other lighting
conditions.

For ihe range of different types of lighting.within
which the Auto White Balance Function can
provide precise adjustment, refer to the chart. For
recording under lighting conditions outside this
range, the Auio White Baiance Function does not
work correctly, and the recorded picture has a red
or blue cast. However, the same also applies, if
the subject is lit by more than one light source,
even i these light sources are within this range.

M Colour Temperature

Every light source has its own colour temperature
measured in Kelvin (K). The higher the Kelvin
value, the more bluish the light; the lower the
value, the more reddish the light. The Kelvin value
is related 1o the tint of the light, but not directly to

itg hrlﬁhfnnc:c

HR =il

The range € indicated in the illustration below
shows the light sources for which this Movie
Camera can provide precise white balance

adinstmant and lhornforn natural colours in the

U JUSLEHIGEIL Sy SOl i

recorded pictures, when using the Full Auto Mode.
For light sources outside this range, adjust the
white balance manually (p. 42). Also, additional

imA mov hn narnecaans
lls]llll ‘3 l]lqy LS4 IIGUUGQCAI‘Y-

€ Control range of this Movie Camera’s Auio
White Balance Adjustment Mode

£22 Rliin Qlas
©F DIUT Ony

© Cloudy sky {Rain)

@ TV screen

@ Sunlight

0 White fluorescent lamp

@ 2 hours after sunrise or before sunset
© 1 hour after sunrise or before sunset
@ Halogen ]ight bulb

G) Sunrise or sunset

P Candlelight
9 000K ]
8 000K @ 3>
7 000K o Ty
¥ e ) dd' ~
5 : [}
5000K, o fOz:, 4]
) TTY ]
A000K —m—m—"——@ TR [}
(1] . c
I &
3 000K =
53
l 2
=
zom0K — @
L ® %
1 000K

75

Care of Uni



76

Glossary (Cont.)
H Digital Video System

In the digital video system, picture and sound are
converted into digital signals and recorded onto
the tape.

This completely digital recording allows recording
and playback of picture and sound with minimum
quality deterioration.

In addition, such data as Time code, Date and
Time are also automatically recorded as digital
signals.

Features

e Superior picture resolution

e Excellent signal-io-noise ratio

e Stable pictures :

e Minimised quality deterioration in dubbing
eMinimised cross colour distortion

¢ PCH digital sound

®No picture daterioration in LP Mode
#6.35 mm-wide tape

s Compact cassette with long recording time
e Vlinimised quality detericration in editing
eTime Code editing

Compatibility with S-VHS or VHS Casseites

As this Movie Camera uses a digital method for
recording picture and sound, there is no
compatibility with conventional S-VHS or VHS
video equipment using analog recording
methods.

In addition, the size and shape of the casselle are
completely different.

Compatibility with Output Signals

As the video and audia signals nutnut from tha
audio and video output sockets are analog—the
same as in conventional video systems—you can

connect this Movie Camera to your S-VHS or VHS
VCR or TV for pln\rhnnk

PCM Digital Sound

For recording of the sound, this Movie Camera
offers the choice between two different PCM
Audio Recording Modes.

16 bit, 48 kHz, 2 channels

*12 bit, 32 kHz, 4 channels

The “18 hit, 48 kHz, 2 channels® Mode offers
superior recording sound quality.

The “12 bit, 32 kHz, 4 channels” Mode lets you
record the original sound in stereo on two
channels and the dubbed sound in stereo on tow
separate channels.

Sub Code

The digital recording system offers the added

capability of recording sub code containing

varjous data.

The following data is recorded as sub code on this

Movie Camera:

eTime code

®Recording date and lime

¢ |ndex signals for locating still images recorded in
the Photoshot Mode

¢ Index signals for locating the beginning of
scenes marked with index signal



M Time Code

Time Code signals are the data which indicated
the time in hours, minutes, seconds and frames
(25 frames/sec). Having this data included in the
recording gives every single piciure on the tape its
own address.
sThe time Code is automatically recorded as part
of the sub code with every racording you make.
*When you insert a new (previously unreccrded)
cassette, the Time Code automatically starts
from zero. If you insert a recorded cassetie, the
Time Code continues where the time code of the
last previous scene stopped. (In this case, the
zero indication {0h00m00s00f] may appear after

ineartina tha naeenﬂ'n hut when the recording
NSSTNgG uwe COraing

starts, the Time Code records from the previous
value.)
*You cannot reset the Time Code to zero.

aln nlavhask modes nH'\nv than the Normal
i CR IHo0 O

Playback Mode, the Tlme Code may not be
displayed (or not be correct).
eUnless the Time Code is recorded contlnuously

fram tha haninninn Af tha tane nranica aditin
from the Loyupnny U1 Uil aps, prouist uuuuly

may not be possible. To ensure that the Time
Code is recorded without interruption, we
recommend that you use the Camera Search

=i v Dlarmly CAanrabl Ty [aTu)Y
] UIJ\JLIUIJ \F UU/ Ul ianin QUC\IUII 1] UI]ULI\JI] ‘\F vy

before starting to record a new scene.

W Memory Stop Function

The Memery Stop Function is convenient for the
following operations.

Rewinding or fast-forwarding the tape to a
desired position

1 Resetthe Tape Counter to zero at the tape
position from which you want to play back
later.

Set [DISPLAY] on the [CAMERA MENUZ2]
Menu or [VCR MENU2] Menu to [MEMORY].

=W N
24
i

After playback or recording is finished:

Press the [VCR/CAMERA] Bution so that

tha I'\If‘p'l 1 Q:’hl’\ ||gl'=ts

191}

Rewind the tape.
The tape automatically stops approximately at

fhe nacitinn at whinh unt roeat tha nanintar ¥4
NG pOoiln al Wilin yOu eS8 LUWnRer i

zero.

Stopping the editing automatically in the audio

rilalaiere
UMY

1 Reset the Tape Counter to zero at the tape
position at which you want the editing to

o

Sop.

2 set [DISPLAY] on the [CAMERA MENU2]
Menu or [VCR MENU2] Menu to [MEMORY].

3 Play back a still picture at the point at which
you want the audio dubbing to start.

A_ Ol 1l mrvsllom slezlebofimms fia A

- =lalL Uie auuivu uuvueiiy. \p. 40)
The audio dubbing automaticaily stops

approximately at the position at which you
reset the counter to zero.

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

77



78

Indications on the LCD Monitor/in the Viewfinder

r \
o 0 o 0
I |
NS SP 0:00.00 | REC
Y I Dn.AL “n Y Y o e
| nu.Sa . If-l- K W11}
@——CINEMA
O——p.zoom
e __J

€ Remaining Battery Power
As the remaining battery power decreases, the
indication changes as follows:
[ESSIE /S S NS N S NI
When the battery is completely discharged, the
k(™ Indication flashes.
(When you are using the AC Adaptor, the
==} Indication may appear, however, this
has no meaning in this case.)

@ Remaining Tape Time

The remaining tape time is displayed in

minutes. (When it becomes Jess than 3

minutes, the indication staris to flash.)

o|f a recording lasts less than 15 seconds, the
Remaining Tape Time cannot be displayed
correctly.

aTha dienlavad remainina fana #ime mav ha
The displayed remaining fape fime may be

shorter than the actual remaining tape time.

© Cinema Mode (p. 22)
When recording the Cinema Mode, this
indication js displayed.

O Digital Zoom (p. 21)
When the Digital Zoom function is activated,

thin indicatinnm in Aianlavad
L2 IHWwalivi] 1o diopiaysu.

Digital Effects (p. 38)
When a digital effect is activa’ted the

nnnnnnnnn Aimm InAdinatiam o Ais |
LU TOMUIIUINITY DTIWBeQliv 1S ul»:o]..uayc;u

@ Recording Speed Mode {p. 11)
The selected Recording Speed Mode is
dispiayed.
SP: Standard Mods
LP: Long-play Mode

@ Tape Counter, Time Code (p. 79)
The Tape Counter, Memory Stop Function or
Time Code Indication is displayed.

@ Zoom Magpnification (p. 20)
When you push the [W/T] Zoom Lever up or
down, the Zoom Magnification Indication and
the Zoom Gauge are displayed.

Recording Mode (p. 14, 36, 42, 44)

AUTO: This appears when the Mode
Selector Switch is set to [AUTOL
This appears when the Mode

Selecter Switch is set to [MNL].
Super Image Stabilizer (p. 22)

= When the Super !mage
Stabilizer Function is activated,
this indication is displayed.

Audio Recording Mode (p. 48)

-'Igbitll-} Sblt ThU ]Ildl\aﬂtlull i thU Audlu

Recording Mode that was
selected for recording is
displayed during playback.

Automatic Printing (p. 59)

AUTOPRINT: This indication is displayed
when the Auto Print Function is
being used.




©)

@

? === 0:00.00 s = [10:00.00 =
CaiEma ' CINEMA AUTO
D2Zoor BZoGM
SSS5P 0:00.00 REC
RO:45 MNL
115202—
0
@ @
s 0h0OMO0S00f nec g
o o Dcen
WIND GUT ——w .
\ J
© Tape Run Indications © Shutter Speed
REC: Recording (p. 14} When you manually adjust the shutier speed,
PAUSE:  Recording Pause (p. 14) this indication is displayed. (p. 44)
P E?vzg?cic}éi(rg;:tzi:r)]/((:;rg%;a Search in (D Iris Value (F Number)
4 Gamera Search in J:everse When you manually adjust the iris, this
direction (p. 30) indication is displayed. (p. 44)
I Siill playback {p. 26) (P Wind Noise Reduction [WIND CUT]
B Fast-forward/Cue playback (p. 24} If you set [WIND CUT] on the [CAMERA
<<: Rewind/Review playback (p. 24) MENUZ2] Menu to [ON], the [WIND CUT]
/<t Slow Playback in forward direction/ Indication is displayed.
Slow Playback in reverse direction
(p. 26} Changing the Indications
105-/<10:  Still Advance playback in forward By changing the setting for [DISPLAY] on the.
direction/3till Advance playback in [CAMERA MENU2] Menu or [VCR MENU2] Menu,
reverse direction (p. 26) or by repeatedly pressing the [DISPLAY] Button
DA<t Index Search in forward direction/ on the Remote Coniroller (p. B0}, the Counter
Index Search in reverse direction Display Mode can be changed in the order shown
(p. 32) in the above illustrations @ - @.
CHK: Recording check (p. 16) N
A.DUB I>: Audio dubbing (p. 48) (1) Tape Counter indication
A.DUB1I: Audio dubbing pause {p. 48) (@ Tape Counter Indication with activated Memory
PHOTO:  Recording in the Photoshot Mode Siop Indication
(p. 20) (3 Time Code Indication
BLANK Blank Search {p. 30) R
R D> Repeat playback (p. 73} @ No Indication

eWhen recording with the LCD Monitor facing
forward using the Mirror Mode, only the
Remaining Batiery Power Indication, the
Recording Indication [@] and the Recording
Pause Indication [@R1] are displayed.

(In this mode, only the Tape Run Indications,
Warning/Alarm Indications, Date/Time Indications,
Programme AE WMode Indications, Manual Focus
Mode Indications, White Balance Mode
Indications, and Zoom Magnification Indication
can be displayed.)

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit



15:30:45
15‘.10.,1998

VOLUME () | |

®

N

a
52

y

(P Index (p. 33)
INDEX: The [INDEX] indication fiashes for a
few seconds while an index signal is
being recorded.

Search Number (p. 33)

S1: The figure indicates which number of
scene ahead from the present scene
is to be played back.

{ Programme AE Mode {p. 36)
The Programme AE Function offers the
following settings:
W : Sports Mode
o Portrait Mode
&: Low Light Mode
(D White Balance Mode (p. 42)

The White Balance Made offers the following
possible settings:

=0 Indoor Mode
(recording under incandescent lamp)
ez Qutdoor Mode

a4 Last manually adjusted White Balance

setting

When the Movie Camera is in the Auto Mode,
none of the above 3 indications are displayed.

(B Manual Focus (p. 18)
if you select the Manuai Focus Mode, the [MF]
indication is displayed.

& Sound Volume (p. 24)
Use ihis indication to adjust ihe voiume of the
playback sound from the built-in speaker.
With the [VCR] Lamp lit, keep the [PUSH] Dial
pressed until the [VOLUME] Indication
appears. Then turn the [PUSH] Dial to adjust
the volume.

(P Date and Time (p. 25)

The time is indicated in the 24-haur system

{{ Warning/Alarm

When any of the following indications lights or

flashes, confirm the condition of the Movie

Camera.

Tal: Condensation has occurred. (p. 71)

g The erasure prevention slider of
the inseried cassette is closed (set
to [SAVE]). {p. 10}
No casselte is inserted. {p. 10)

= The built-in battery is discharged.
(p- 69)

a: The heads are dirty. (p. 71)

B3IEND:  During recording, the tape has
reached its end.

REMOTE: Wrong Remoie Controller Mode is
selected. (p. 53)

PRINTER

ERROR: This indication is displayed if you
set JAUTO PRINT] on the [VCR
MENU2] Menu to [ON] when no
printer is connecied to the Movie
Camera. (p. 59)




Specifications

Digital Video Camera

Information for your safety

~.  Power Source:
"~ Power Consumption:

DC 7.9/7.2V

Recording: 4.8 W (When using Viewfinder)
5.6 W {When using LCD Monitor)

Recording Format:
Tape Used:

Danmaedinca/Dlavhasl Tivaas
ATLUIuilIygir iayavn 1.

Video Recording System:
Television System:
Audio Recording System:
Input Sensitivity/ Impedance
Image Sensor:

Lens:

Filter Diameter:

Zo0iT:

Monitor:

Microphone:

Speaker:

Standard lllumination:

Minimum Required lllumination:

Video Qutput Level:
S-Video Output Level:
Audio Cutput Levei:

Digital Still Picture:

Digitai inierface:
Dimensions:
Weight:

Operating Temperature:
Operating Humidity:

Mini DV (Consumer-use Digital Video SD Format)
8.35 mm digital video tape

SP: 80 min,;LP: 9
Digital Component

CCIR: 625 lines, 50 fields PAL colour signal

PCM Digital Recording: 16 bit (48 kHz/2ch), 12 bit (32 kHz/4ch)
MIC IN (M3);—=70dBV, 4.7 Kohm

1/3-inch CCD Image Sensor

Auto Iris, F1.4, Focal Length; 3.9—66.3 mm, Macro (full range AF)
43 mm

17:1 Power Zooim

2.5-inch LCD

Stereo

1 round speaker @ 20 mm

1,400 Ix

1 Ix (Digital Gain-up Mode)

1.0 Vp-p, 75 ohm

Y Qutput: 1.0 Vp-p, 75 ohm C Output: 0.3 Vp-p, 75 ohm

316 mV, 800 ohm

Digital Still Picture Output, Control Signal Input/Output
(Transfer rate: max. 115kbps)

DV Ouiput Terminal {i.LiNK, 4-pinj

Approx. 81 {W)x 106 (H)X205 (D} mm
Approx. 710 g (without Battery)

Approx. 790 g (with CGR-D120 and DVME0)
0°C-40°C

10%—-80%

AC Adaptor

P

Power Soiirce: AC 100-240 V,
Power Consumption: 20W
DC Output: DC 7.9V, 9 W (Movie Camera Operation)
DC 8.4V, 1.2 A (Batiery Charging)
Dimensions: 102 (W)x50 (H)x72 (D) mm
WiAirdie Anrmrav 232N~
"I;I\_-’IIII I‘\F}JI WA AUU&

Weight and dimensions shown are approximate.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.

_ Information for your safety

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

81



82

Before Requesting Service (Problems & Solutions)

Power Supply

P1:
S1:

P2:

S2:

P3:
53-1:

53-2:

The Movie Camera does not turn on.
Is the Battery or the AC Adaptor connected
correctly? Confirm the connection. (p.. 6, 8)

The Movie Camera has turned off
automatically.

If you leave the Movie Camera in the
Recording Pause Mode for more than

6 minutes, it automatically switches off to
protect the tape and to conserve battery
power. (p. 15)

The Movie Camera quickly turns off.

Is the Battery discharged? When the
Remaining Battery Power Indication is
flashing or the [(—F] Indication is displayed,
the Battery is discharged. Charge the
Batiery or attach a fully charged Battery.

(p. 8,78)

Has condensation formed? if the Movie
Camera is brought from a cold to a warm
place, condensation may form inside. In this
case, the Movie Camera automatically
switches off and no operation can be
performed except taking oui the cassetts.
Wait until the Condensation Indicaiton
disappears. {p. 71)

Baitery

P1:
51-1:

51-2:

51-3:

P2:
S2;

The Battery discharges quickly.

Is the Battery fully charged? Charge it until
all 3 Charge Lamps on the AC Adaptor light.
(n. 8)

Are you using the Battery in a place where
the temperature is very low? The ambient
temperature greatly influences the Batiery’s
nerformance. Its oneration time becomes
shorter in a cold place. {p. 72}

Has the Battery reached the end of iis
service life? The service life of the Battery is
limited, It denends on the way tha Rattery is
used, but when the operation time even
after proper charging is too short for normal
use, the service life of the Battery has
reached jts end.

The Battery cannnot be charged.
If the DC Input Cable is connected to the AC

Adantor charging is not nossiale
Adahior, charding 18 not pogstala,

Disconnect the DC input Cable.

Recording

Normal Recording

P1:

51-2;

51-3:
S1-4;

S1-5:

Recording cannot be started even though
the Movie Camera is supplied with power
and the casseite is inseried correcily.

: Is the erasure prevention slider of the

cassette open? If it is open (set io [SAVE]),
recording is not possible. (p. 11)

Has the tape reached its end? Insert a new
cassette. (p. 10}

Is the Movie camera turned on? (p. 14)

Is the [VCR] Lamp lit? if it is lif, recording is
not possible. (p. 24)

is the Condensation Indicaiton [{al]
displayed? When condensation has formed,
no funcitons except taking out the cassette
can be operated. Wait until the
Condensation Indicaiton disappears. (p. 71)

Other Recording

P1:

P2:
S2-1;

S2-2;

The picture on the LCD Moniter/in the
Viewfinder suddenly stands still for a few
secondes.

: Did you press the [PHOTOSHOT] Button? If

vou press the [PHOTOSHOT] Button, a still
picture is recorded for approximately

7 seconds. After approximately 7 secondes,
the Movie Camera swiiched back to the
Recording Pause Mode. (p. 20)

The Auto Fecus Function does not work.

Is the Manual Focus Mode selected? If you
select the Auto Focus Mode, the focus is
adjusted automatically. (p. 18}

Is the subject or recording situation suitable
for the Auto Focus Mode? The Auto Focus
Funetion does nat work correctly for some
kinds of subjects and recording situations. In
this case, use the Manual Focus Mode 1o
adjust the focus. (p. 74)

Editing

P1:
S1-1:

S1-2;

Audio dubbing cannot be performed.

Is the arasure prevention slider of the
cassette open? If it is open (set to [SAVE]),
editing is not possible. (p. 11)

Are you trying to edit paris of the tape
recorded in the LP Moda? As the fracks
recorded in the LP Mode are narrower than
the heads, audio dubbing is not possible.
p. 17)



Indicaitons

P1:
S1:

P2:

s2:

P3:

S3-1:

53-2;

The Time Code becomes incorrect.

In the Slow Motion Playback Maode in
reverse direciton, the counter of theTime
Code Indication may not be stable,
however, this is not a malfunction.

The Remaining Tape Time Indication
disappears.

! you record a still picture in the Photoshot
Mode, the Remaining Tape Time Indication
may disappear temporarily. However, if you
switch the Movie Camera over to the Normal
Recording Mode, it appears again.

The Remaining Tape Time Indication does
not match the actual remaining tape time.
if scenes of less than 15 secondes are
recorded successively, the remaining tape
time is not indicated correcily.

The Remaining Tape Time Indication may
show a remaining tape time that is

2-3 minutes shorter than the actual
remaining tape time.

Playback (Picture})

P1:
S1:

P2:

S2;

P3:

383:

P4:

No playback picture is reproduced when
pressing the Play Buiton [>].

Did you press the [VCR/CAMERA] Button so
that the [VCR] Lamp lights? When the [VCR]
Lamp is not lit, no playback functions can be
operated. (p. 25)

Mosaic-like patterns appear in the picture
durina Cue, Review or Slow Motion
Playback

This phenomenon is a characteristic of the
digital video system. This is not a
malfunction. (p. 24)

The Movie Camera is correctly connect to
a TV, but no playback picture is
ranraduced.

Did you select “Video Input” on the TV?
Carefully read the operating instructions for
your TV and select the channel that matches
the input sockets used for connection.

The playback picture is not reproduced
cleary.

Are the video heads on the Movie Camera
dirty? If the video heads are dirty, the picture
cannct be played back clearly. (p. 71}

Playback (Sound)

51:

P2:

No sound is ptayed back from the Movie
Camaera’s buili-in speaker.

Is the volume set too Jow? With the [VCR]
Lamp lit, keep the [PUSH] Dial pressed until
the [VOLUME] Indication appears. Then turn
the [PUSH] Dial to adjust the volume. (p. 24)

Different sounds are played back
fogether.

S2;

P3:
83:

[12bit AUDIO] on the [VCR MENU1] Menu is
set to [MIX]. Therefore, the original sound
and the sound dubbed with audio dubbing
are played back together. It is also possible
to piay them back individually. (p. 49)

The original sound was erased by
performing audio dubbing.

If you perform audio dubbing on a recordmg
made in the [16bit] Mode (p. 48), the original
sound is erased. If you want to keep the
original sound, be sure {o select the [12b|t]
Meode for the original recording.

No playback sound is reproduced

HIB yuu [.Jld.yjljg Udbl\ a bd&:bt}lle LI Icll wds
recorded with [AUDIO REC] on the
[CAMERA MENU2] Menu sst to [12bit]? In
thts case, make sure that [12bit AU DIO] on
l.llt! lvun IVIEI\IU&] IV]BIIU Ib bb‘l I.U LDI Jj

(p. 49).

Others

™.
Fil.

S1-1:

83-1:

PRy ¥ B |

lﬂe CASSeLLE Callnot DB [dKeﬂ UUL

ls the Movie Camera supplied with power?
Is the AC Adaptor corerctly connecied or the
Battery correctly attached? To remove the
cassetie, the Movie Camera must be
supplied with power, however, it is not
necessary to set the [POWER)] Switch to
[ON].

: The atiached Battery may be discharged

Replace it with a charged Battery.

No operation except taking out the
cassetie can be periormed.

Is the Condensation Indication [[§]]
displayed? If condensation has formed
inside the Movie Gamera, it automatically
swiiches off and prevenis aii operations
except taking out the cassette. Wait until the
Condensation Indication disappears. (p. 71)

The Remoie Coniroiier does not work.
Is the button-type battery in the Remote
Controller exhausted? if the Bemote
Controller does not work when you use it
near the Remote Controlier Sensor on the
Movie Camera, the bution-type hattery is
exhausted, Replace it with a new batiery.
(p. 52)

2: is the correct Remote Coniroiier Mode

selected? If the Movie Camera’s seiting for
[REMOTE] on the [CAMERA MENU3] Menu
or [VCR MENU2] Menu and the mode
selected on the Remote Controiler are not
matched, operating the Movie Camera with
the Remote Controller is not possible and
the [REMOTE] Indication is displayed.

(p. 59)

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

83



84

Index

AC Adaplor (p. 6, 8) Fade {p- 34}

AC Mains Socket (p. 6, 8) FF {Fast-Forward) (p. 24)
Audio Dubbing (p. 48) F Number (p. 44)

Auto Focus (p 14, 74)

Autoimatic Printing Function {p. 59)

Automatic White Balance Adjustment (p. 75)

(Gain Up (p. 38)
Backlight (p. 16) Grip Belt (p. 4)
Battery Eject Button (p. 9) Hyper Check Function (p. 25)
Befora Requasting Service (n. 82)

Blank Search (p. 30)

Camera Search (p. 30) Index Signals (p. 33)
Charge Confirmation Marker (p. 8) Iiis (p. 44)

Charge Lamp (p. 9)

Cinema Mode (p. 22)

Condensation (p. 71)

Colour Temperature (p. 75)

Cus Playback {p. 24)

Date/Time Indication (p. 25) Jog Playback (p. 27}

Date/Time Seiting (p. 68)
DG Input Cable (p. 8}
Digital Effects (p. 38, 48)
Digital Zoom (p. 21)
Dubbing (p. 54)

R N - i aY

£m -ln ford=3

Editing Controlier (p. 58, 57) LCD Monitor p 1£, /9]
[EDIT] Sockst (p. 56, 57, 58, 59) Lens Cap (p. 13, 2 42)
Erasure Prevention Slider {p. 11) Low Laght Mode (p. 36)

Eyepiece Correcior Knob {p. 12)



Mains Cable (p. 6, 8)
Manual Focus (p. 18)
Memory Stop Funcion (p. 77)

honmn Caraan in &0
WISHIU SUISTIH (. Gay

Microphone (p. 5)
Mix Mode (p. 40, 46)
Multi-Function Dial [PUSH]

fn DA D7 AA D)

\M. &7, &F, &%, O4)

Optional Accessories (p. 61)
PCM Digital Sound (p. 76)
Photoshot (p. 20)

Playing Back on a TV (p. 28)
Portrait Mode (p. 36)

Power Switch (p. 12,14)
Problems & Solutions (p. 82}
Programme AE (p. 36)

Recording Check (p. 16)
Recording Lamp (p. 15)

Recording Pause Mode (p. 15)
Recording Start/Stop Buiton (p. 14)
Rec Speed (p. 11}

Remaining Tape Time (p. 78)
Remote Controller (p. 50-53)
Review Playback (p. 24)

Search Lock (p. 25)

Shutter Speed (p. 44)

Slow Motion playback (p. 26)
Sound Volume (p. 24)

SP/LP Made {p. 11}

Sports Mode (p. 36)

Still Advance Playback (p. 26)
Strobe Mode {p. 38)

Sub Cods (p. 76)

Super Image Stabilizer (p. 22)

Video Head Clogging (p. 71)
Video Printer (p. 58)
Viewfinder (p. 12, 78)

White Balance (p. 42)
Wipe Mode (p. 40, 46)

Zoom {p. 20)

Index

85



86

MEMO




87



MMAO

Customer: PCSUK (IAZ

' .
— i Load: STRWEG

b Model sVOT?855 Riy: 1
Printed in Japan ! Assemble at: B1 18-11-98 b .”.
VQT7655

F0798G0 { 2000 ®)
o]
1 URLILELE 1L VAL RATRH RILRT R LN . . .
Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Lid.
Central P.O. Box 288, Osaka 530-91, Japan




